aw

TATA

TATA MOTORS

LPT1618 C/52LHD
PARTS LIST

Catalogue No.xxxx xxxxxx X * Edition No.SPT - xxx * July 2006

Tata Motors Limited
Mumbai e Jamshedpur ® Pune e Lucknow e Thane






TATA MOTORS

aw

TATA

CONTENTS PAGE NO.
PRELIMINARY REMARKS v
INSTRUCTIONS \%
ORDERING OF PARTS Vi
ENGINE AND CHASSIS AND BODY GROUP INDEX VII-X

ENGINE AND CHASSIS PARTS

3-401




W™

TATA
TATA MOTORS
PRELIMINARY REMARKS
This list comprises of parts for Engine, Gear Box, Chassis, Front Axle, Rear Axle, etc
and Body of LPT 1618 TC EX vehicle :
Chassis | Sales Wheel Description Engine Type
Type Designation | Base
449 373 LPT 1618 TC 5195 Full Forward Control Chassis With Non SleeperTilt Cab, 6BTAATata

S-Cam Brakes,Power Steering

Cummins Eurolll




aw

TATA

TATA MOTORS

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Thedesignation“Leftand Right”as well as“Front”and“Rear”refer to driving direction.

N

The indication“First}“Second” (e.g.cross member of frame) are counted from the Radiator side.

w

The word“Optional”in the remarks column against an item having two or more part numbers indicates that depending
or availability, the item will be supplied under any one of these part numbers.

The designation“AR"in column“Quantity”stands for“As Required”

Theillustrations of parts of the table are only for easy reference and they may not be exact replica of the part.
The parts fitted on the vehicle are subject to modification without prior notice.

Thisis a publication of the Parts Head Quarters of the TATA MOTORS LIMITED.

N o v ok

Any Correspondence relating to this Parts List be made to:

Technical Cell,

TATA Motors Limited

Teen Hath Naka,

Gyan Sadhana College Service Road,
Thane-400 604.



Vi

TATA MOTORS

W™

TATA

INTRODUCTION

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, PLEASE INDICATE

Chassis Type and Chassis Number

Engine Type and Engine Number

Part No. —  See Column”“PART NUMBER”
Precise Description —  See Column“DESCRIPTION”

WHEN ORDERING PARTS FOR AGGREGATES, PLEASE INDICATE THE AGGREGATE NUMBER
Gear Box Unit No. —

Rear Axle Unit No. —
Steering Unit No. —



aw

TATA
TATA MOTORS
ENGINE GROUP INDEX
GROUP | TABLE DESCRIPTION PAGE GROUP | TABLE DESCRIPTION PAGE

01 01.1 Engine 3 05 05.1 Camshaft and Tappets 53
01.2 Engine Gasket Kit 5 05.2 Rocker Lever 55
01.3 Cylinder Block 11 07 07.1 Fuel Pump Coupling 57
014 Oil Pan 15 07.2 Fuel Injection Pump 59
01.5 Front Gear Cover 17 07.3 Pump Fuel Transfer 61
01.6 Oil Fill Location 19 074 Fuel Lines 63
01.7 Cylinder Head 21 07.5 Plumbing Fuel Filter 65
01.8 Valve Cover 25 07.6 Accessories Fuel 67
019 Air Intake Heater 27 07.7 Plumbing, Air Fuel 69
01.10 Intake Manifold 29 07.8 Injector 71
01.11 Cam Follower Cover 31 09 09.1 Fuel Filter 73
01.12 Dipstick 33 09.2 Engine Vent Plumbing 75
01.13 Fitments On Engine 35 09.3 Air Filter (Tilt Cab) 77
03 03.1 Crankshaft and Main Bearing 37 13 13.1 Air Compressor 81
03.2 Connecting Rod and Piston 41 13.2 Repair Kit for Air Compressor 83
03.3 Vibration Damper 47 14 14.1 Exhaust Manifold & Mounting 87

034 Flywheel and Flywheel Housing 49 Turbocharger
03.5 Spacer Bearing (Clutch rear) 51 14.2 Turbocharger 89
143 Turbocharger Plumbing 91

Vil



W™

TATA
TATA MOTORS
ENGINE GROUP INDEX
GROUP | TABLE DESCRIPTION PAGE GROUP | TABLE DESCRIPTION PAGE
144 Connection Air Intake 93
14.5 Air Intake Connection 95
14.6 Connection Exhaust Outlet 97
14.7 Intercooler 99
15 15.1 Starter Motor 101
15.2 Alternator & Alternator Location 103
153 Alternator Mounting 105
18 18.1 Lubricating Oil Cooler/Qil Filter 107
18.2 Oil Pump 109
20 20.1 Thermostat 111
20.2 Water Pump 113
20.3 Fan & Fan Drive 115
204 Clutch Viscous Fan 117
22 22.1 Engine Lifting 119
24 24.1 Engine Suspension (Tilt Cab) 121
25 25.1 Clutch 123

Vil



aw

TATA
TATA MOTORS
CHASSIS GROUP INDEX
GROUP | TABLE DESCRIPTION PAGE GROUP | TABLE DESCRIPTION PAGE

26 26.1 Gear Box, Housing & Covers 135 40.2 Spare Wheel Carrier 227
26.2 Top Cover 141 41 41.1 Propeller Shaft 229

26.3 Shifter Shaft and Fork 145 412 Propeller Shaft (TML) 231

264 Drive Shaft 149 42 42.1 Front Wheel Brake S-Cam (BIL) 233

26.5 Main Shaft and Gears 151 422 Front Wheel Brake S-Cam (AAL) 237

26.6 Counter Shaft, Gears & 161 423 Rear Wheel Brake (BIL) 245

Reverse Idler 424 Rear Wheel Brake S-Cam (AAL) 249

26.7 Gear Shift Linkages 163 425 Front Brake Chamber 255

29 29.1 Pedals (Tilt Cab) 167 426 Rear Brake Actuator 257
30 30.1 Accelerator Control (Tilt Cab) 171 427 Slack Adjuster (Front And Rear) 259
31 311 Frame 175 4238 System Protection Valve 261
32 321 Front Spring And Suspension 183 429 Dual Brake Valve 263
322 Front Shock Absorber 187 42.10 Graduated Hand Brake Valve 267

323 Rear Spring And Suspension 189 42.11 Air Dryer/Drying & Dist. Unit 269

324 Rear Shock Absorber 193 4212 Trailer Control Valve 277

325 Anti Roll Bar 195 4213 Automatic Load Sensing Valve 281

33 331 Front Axle 199 4214 Components of Plam Coulping 283
35 35.1 Rear Axle (RA 109 RR) 211 4215 Air Tank 287
40 40.1 Wheel Disc 225 42.16 Quick Relase Valve 289




W™

TATA
TATA MOTORS
CHASSIS GROUP INDEX
GROUP | TABLE DESCRIPTION PAGE GROUP | TABLE DESCRIPTION PAGE
42.17 Relay Valve RG2 291 722 Door Lock 367
42,18 Brake Lines (Nylon Tubes) 293 723 Winding Regulator and Glass 371
46 46.1 Steering Linkages (Tilt Cab) 299 81 81.1 Internal & External Fitments 373
46.2 Steering Pipelines 303 82 82.1 Wiper Motor & Linkages 377
46.3 Steering Gear Box (ZF-India) 307 83 83.1 AC & Heating System 381
464 Assy. Tank (ZF Power Steering) 311 88 88.1 Bumper And Fender (Tilt Cab) 389
46.5 Steering Gear Box (Rane) 313 89 89.1 Cab Mounting Front (Tilt Cab) 391
46.6 Assy. Tank (Rane Power Steering) 319 89.2 Cab Mtg. Rear (Coil & Damper) 393
47 47.1 Fuel System 321 89.3 Cab Mtg. Rear (Hyd. Cyl & Pipes) 397
49 49.1 Exhaust System 325 894 Mudguard & Mudflap (Tilt Cab) 399
50 50.1 Radiator (Tilt Cab) 333 91 91.1 Seat & Seat Belts (Tilt Cab) 401
54 54.1 Light And Signal System (Tilt Cab) | 339
54.2 Instruments (Tilt Cab) 345
60 60.1 Non-Sleeper Cab (Tilt Cab) 349
60.2 Cab Sheet Metal (Tilt Cab) 351
60.3 Centre Flap (Tilt Cab) 355
67 67.1 Wind Shield Glass (Laminated) 357
68 68.1 Dashboard (Tilt Cab) 359
72 72.1 Door (Tilt Cab) 363







W

TATA
TABLE 01.1 ENGINE GROUP 01
FIS- | paRT NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

278601010156

2786019901 17

ENGINE

Assy.Engine Complete 6BTAA,180 HP 24V,
Euro Il Engine w/o Clutch and Clutch Hsg.
Assy.Long Block







W

TATA
TABLE 01.2 ENGINE GASKET KIT GROUP 01
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
ENGINE GASKET KIT

278620999933 | Upper Engine Gasket Kit Consists of : 1
1 Seal 'O' Ring (Big) 1
2 Seal 'O' Ring (Small) 6
3 Washer Sealing 4
4 Washer Sealing 4
5 Washer Sealing 1
6 Seal Rectangular Ring 1
7 Gasket Connection 2
8 Seal 'O' Ring 2
9 Gasket Connection 1
10 Gasket Oil Drain 6
1 Seal Valve Stem 1
12 Gasket Turbocharger 6
13 Seal Banjo Connector 6
14 Seal Rectangular Ring 6
15 Seal Valve Stem 6
16 Gasket Exhaust Manifold 6







W

TATA
TABLE 01.2 ENGINE GASKET KIT GROUP 01
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

17 Gasket Int. Manifold Cover 1
18 Washer Sealing 2
19 Gasket Cylinder Head 1
20 Isolator Noise 6
21 Gasket Valve Cover 6
22 Seal Injector 6

278601999993 | Lower Engine Gasket Kit Consists of : 1
1 Seal 'O' Ring 1
2 Gasket Push Rod Cover 1
3 Seal Grommet 6
4 Kit Oil Seal 1
5 Gasket Rear Cover 1
6 Gasket Rear Housing 1
7 Seal 'O' Ring 1
8 Seal 'O' Ring 1
9 Seal Rectangular Ring 1
10 Gasket Gear Cover 1
11 Seal Oil 1







W

TATA
TABLE 01.2 ENGINE GASKET KIT GROUP 01
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
12 Gasket Cover Plate 2
13 Gasket Filter Head 1
14 Gasket Lub Cooler 1
15 Seal Rectangular Ring 1
16 Seal 'O' Ring 1
17 Seal 'O’ Ring 1
18 Washer Sealing 1
19 Washer Sealing 1
20 Gasket Flange 1
21 Seal Rectangular Ring 1
22 Seal Rectangular Ring 1
23 Nozzle Piston Cooling 6




TATA MOTORS

GROUP 01

CYLINDER BLOCK

TABLE 01.3

10



W

TATA
TABLE 01.3 CYLINDER BLOCK GROUP 01
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
CYLINDER BLOCK

1 278601990110 | Cylinder Block STD 1

2 278601999902 | Bushing 1

3 278601999903 | Screw Hex.Head Cap M 14x2.0x119 14

5 278601999905 | Plug Expansion 6

6 278601999906 | Plug Expansion 4

7 278601999907 | Plug Expansion 17.73 mm 3 Repair Purpose

8 2786019999 14 | Dowel Ring M 18x10 14

9 278601999908 | Dowel Ring M 16x10 2

10 2786 18999934 | Nozzle Piston Cooling 6

1 278601999910 | Plug Expansion 1

12 2786019999 11 Dowel Pin M 10x16 2

13 278607999953 | Plug Pipe 1

14 278601999913 | Plug Pipe 1

16 2786019999 14 | Dowel Ring 2

17 278601999915 | Plug Expansion 2

2 278605999934 | Bushing (Oversize for No. 1 Bore) 1

-2 278607999980 | Bushing (Oversize for No.2 -7 Bore) 6 Repair Purpose

1



TATA MOTORS

GROUP 01

CYLINDER BLOCK

TABLE 01.3

12



W

TATA
TABLE 01.3 CYLINDER BLOCK GROUP 01
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
19 278601999916 | Sleeve Salvage (Standard Bore) 6 Repair Purpose
278605999937 | Plug.Expansion (at the Side of the Block for Qil Fill) 1

13



TATA MOTORS

TABLE01.4

OIL PAN

GROUP 01

©
2

14




W

TATA
TABLE 01.4 OIL PAN GROUP 01
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
OIL PAN
1 278618999935 | Pan Oil 1
2 278618999919 | Plug Threaded, M8 x 1.50 1
3 2786 18999920 | Washer Sealing 1
4 278613998001 | Screw Hex.Flange Head Cap M 8x1.25x20 4
5 278618999922 | Connection Oil Suction 1
10 2786 18999924 | Gasket Flange 1
1 278618999925 | Screw Hex.Flange Head Cap 36
12 278618999927 | Plate Cylinder Block Stiffner (Bed Plate) 1

15



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 01.5

FRONT GEAR COVER

GROUP 01

16




W

TATA
TABLE 01.5 FRONT GEAR COVER GROUP 01
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
FRONT GEAR COVER
1 278607999918 | Gasket Gear Housing 1
2 278607989922 | Housing Gear 1
3 278603999926 | Screw Hex.Flange Head Cap M 8x1.25x50 11
4 278603999927 | Screw Hex.Flange Head Cap M 8x1.25x16 16
5 278603999928 | Seal Rectangular Ring 1
6 278603999930 | Seal'O'Ring 1
7 2786 0399 99 31 Pin Timing 1
8 278603999932 | Ring Retaining 1
9 278603999933 | Housing Timing Pin 1
10 278607999954 | Screw Round Head Cap M 5x0.8x17 2
1 278607989921 | Gasket Gear Cover 1
12 278601999995 | Cover Gear 1
13 278618999965 | Seal Oil 1

17



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 01.6

OIL FILL LOCATION

GROUP 01

18




W

TATA
TABLE 01.6 OIL FILL LOCATION GROUP 01
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
OIL FILL LOCATION
278601999982 | Kit Breather Crankcase Consisting off : 1
1 Breather Crankcase 1
2 Tube Breather 1
3 Hose, Elbow 1
4 Hose Plain 1
5 Clamp Hose 3
Seal Rectangular 1
7 Cap Filler 1

19



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 01.7 CYLINDER HEAD GROUP 01

SERVICE PARTS

20



W

TATA
TABLE 01.7 CYLINDER HEAD GROUP 01
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
CYLINDER HEAD

1 278601990112 | Assy.Cylinder Head 1

2 278601999920 | Plug Expansion 5

3 | 278601999913 | Plug Pipe 2

4 278607999953 | Plug Pipe 2

5 278601999925 | Collet Valve 24

6 278605999960 | Retainer Valve Spring 12

7 278601999912 | Spring Compression 6

8 278601999923 | Seal Valve Stem 6

9 278601999921 | Spring Valve 6

10 278605999959 | Seal Valve Stem 6

11 278601999926 | Valve Intake 6

12 278601999928 | Valve Exhaust 6

13 278601999929 | Screw Hex.Head Cap 6
14 278601999930 | Screw Hex.Head Cap 14
15 278601999944 | Plug Pipe 1
16 278601999931 | Gasket Cylinder Head STD 1
16 278601999932 | Gasket Cylinder Head 0.25 mm Over Size Thickness 1 Service Part

21



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 01.7 CYLINDER HEAD GROUP 01

SERVICE PARTS

22



W

TATA
TABLE 01.7 CYLINDER HEAD GROUP 01
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
16 278601999933 | Gasket Cylinder Head 0.50 mm Over Size Thickness 1 Service Part
17 278605999947 | Kit Insert Exhaust Valve Consisting of : 1
Insert Exhaust Valve 6
18 278605999948 | Kit Insert Intake Valve Consisting of : 1
Insert Intake Valve 6
19 278605999949 | Kit Guide Valve Stem Intake Consisting of : 1
Guide Valve Stem Intake 6
20 278605999950 | Kit Guide Valve Stem Exhaust Consisting of : 1
Guide Valve Stem Exhaust 6

23



TATA MOTORS

GROUP 01

VALVE COVER

TABLE 01.8

24



W

TATA
TABLE 01.8 VALVE COVER GROUP 01
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
VALVE COVER
1 278605999927 | Cover Valve 5
2 278605999928 | Gasket Valve Cover 6
3 278605999929 | Screw Hex.Flange Head Cap M 8x1.25x21 6
4 278605999930 | Isolator Noise 6
5 278605999932 | Cover Valve 1
6 278607999982 | Seal,Rectangular Ring 1
7 278607999984 | Cap, Filler 1
8 278609999919 | Washer, Plain 6

25



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 01.9

AIR INTAKE HEATER

GROUP 01

26




W

TATA
TABLE 01.9 AIR INTAKE HEATER GROUP 01
FIS- | paRT NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

1 2786 2099 99 41
2 2786 2099 99 40

AIR INTAKE HEATER
Gasket Connection

Connection Spacer

27



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 01.10

INTAKE MANIFOLD

GROUP 01

28




W

TATA
TABLE 01.10 INTAKE MANIFOLD GROUP 01
FIS- | paRT NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

INTAKE MANIFOLD

1 278601999945 | Plug, Pipe 1
2 278609999901 | Screw Hex.Flange Head Cap M 8x1.25x25 8
3 278601999961 | Cover, Intake Manifold 1
4 278609999937 | Gasket Intake Manifold Cover 1




TATA MOTORS

GROUP 01

CAM FOLLOWER COVER

TABLE 01.11

30



W

TATA
TABLE 01.11 CAM FOLLOWER COVER GROUP 01
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
CAM FOLLOWER COVER
1 278605999905 | Screw Hex.Head Cap M 8x1.25x16 4
2 278605999907 | Clamp Spring (Hose) 1
3 278605999906 | Hose Plain 1
4 278605999904 | Seal Grommet 4
5 278605999901 | Gasket Push Rod Cover 1
6 278605999902 | Cover Push Rod 1

31



TATA MOTORS

32

TABLE 01.12

DIPSTICK

GROUP 01




W

TATA
TABLE 01.12 DIPSTICK GROUP 01
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
DIPSTICK
1 278614999927 | Clamp, Tube 1
2 278601999915 | Plug Expansion 2
3 278601999807 | Tube, Oil Gauge 1
4 278601999809 | Dipstick 1
5 278618999967 | Seal 'O'Ring 2

33



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 01.13

FITMENTS ON ENGINE

GROUP 01

21

>
ar

?

N

34




W

TATA
TABLE 01.13 FITMENTS ON ENGINE GROUP 01
FIS- | paRT NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

0o ~ W N

10
16
20
20
21

278603114701
278509114201
2088 54309901
275154509901
278601173310
25764291 4201
2786181799 01
278509113301
2841819001 01
284181900102
2841819001 05

FITMENTS ON ENGINE

Bottom Cover (Fly Wheel Hsg.)
Clamp (Baby Filter)

Temperature Transducer (Double Pole)
Oil Pressure Switch (Bipolar)

Bracket (Dipstick Mounting)

Clamp

Adaptor (for Oil Pressure Transducer)
Bracket (Fuel Filter Mounting)

Assy Engine Shielding LH

Assy Engine Shielding RH

Assy Engine Heat Shield Rear

35






W

TATA
TABLE 03.1 CRANKSHAFT AND MAIN BEARING GROUP 03
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
CRANKSHAFT AND MAIN BEARING
1 278603990103 | Assy.Crankshaft 1
2 278603999905 | Gear Crankshaft 1
3 278603999906 | Dowel Pin 1
278601999801 | Set of Main Bearing (STD) Consisting of : 1 Serviced as a Set
4 Bearing Main (Upper) 6
6 Bearing Main (Lower) 7
5 Bearing Crankshaft (Thrust) 1
278601999802 | Set of Main Bearing (RS I) Consisting of : 1 Serviced as a Set
(0.25 mm Oversize)
4 Bearing Main (Upper) 6
6 Bearing Main (Lower) 7
5 Bearing Crankshaft (Thrust) 1
278603990106 | Set of Main Bearing (RS Il) Consisting of : 1 Serviced as a Set
(0.50 mm Oversize)
4 Bearing Main (Upper) 6
6 Bearing Main (Lower) 7
5 Bearing Crankshaft (Thrust) 1

37






W

TATA
TABLE 03.1 CRANKSHAFT AND MAIN BEARING GROUP 03
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
278603990107 | Setof Main Bearing (RS Ill) Consisting of :- 1 Serviced As A Set
(0.75 mm Oversize)
4 Bearing Main (Upper) 6
6 Bearing Main (Lower) 7
5 Bearing Crankshaft (Thrust) 1
278603990108 | Set of Main Bearing (RS IV) Consisting of :- 1 Serviced As A Set
(1.0 mm Oversize)
4 Bearing Main (Upper) 6
6 Bearing Main (Lower) 7
5 Bearing Crankshaft (Thrust) 1
7 278603999907 | Sleeve Wear (Front) 1 Service Part
8 278603999908 | Sleeve Wear (Rear) 1 Service Part

39



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 03.2

CONNECTING ROD AND PISTON

GROUP 03

40



W

TATA
TABLE 03.2 CONNECTING ROD AND PISTON GROUP 03
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
CONNECTING ROD AND PISTON

1 278603990102 | Assy.Con.Rod 6

2 278603999901 | Screw Connecting Rod M 11x1.25x59 12

3 Bearing Con.Rod (STD) 12 Not Serviced Loose

BARE PISTON SET

4 278603999973 | Set of Bare Piston STD (EURO - Il) Consists of : 1 Serviced As A Set

6 Piston 6 Not Serviced Loose

7 Pin Piston 6 Not Serviced Loose

5 Retaining Ring 12 Not Serviced Loose

4 278603999975 | Set of Bare Piston R/S | (EURO-II) Consists of : 1 Serviced As A Set

6 Piston 6 Not Serviced Loose

7 Pin Piston 6 Not Serviced Loose

5 Ring Retaining 12 Not Serviced Loose

4 278603999940 | Set of Bare Piston R/S Il (EURO-II) Consists of : 1 Serviced As A Set

6 Piston 6 Not Serviced Loose

7 Pin Piston 6 Not Serviced Loose

5 Ring Retaining 12 Not Serviced Loose

41



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 03.2

CONNECTING ROD AND PISTON

GROUP 03

42



W

TATA
TABLE 03.2 CONNECTING ROD AND PISTON GROUP 03
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
PISTON RING SET
8 278603999977 | Set of Piston Rings STD Consists of : 1 Serviced As A Set
Oil Ring 6 Not Serviced Loose
Compression Ring 6 Not Serviced Loose
Compression Ring 6 Not Serviced Loose
8 278603999978 | Set of Piston Rings R/S | Consists of 1 Serviced As A Set
Oil Ring 6 Not Serviced Loose
Compression Ring 6 Not Serviced Loose
Compression Ring 6 Not Serviced Loose
8 278603999979 | Set of Piston Rings R/S Il Consists of 1 Serviced As A Set
Oil Ring 6 Not Serviced Loose
Compression Ring 6 Not Serviced Loose
Compression Ring 6 Not Serviced Loose
CON.ROD BEARING SET
10 278603999980 | Set of Con.Rod Bearing STD Consists of : 1 Serviced As A Set
3 Bearing Con.Rod.STD 12 Not Serviced Loose
-10 | 278613999904 | Setof Con.Rod Bearing R/S | Consists of : 1 Serviced As A Set
3 Bearing Con.Rod (0.25 mm Oversize) 12 Not Serviced Loose

43



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 03.2

CONNECTING ROD AND PISTON

GROUP 03

44



W

TATA
TABLE 03.2 CONNECTING ROD AND PISTON GROUP 03
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
-10 | 278613999903 | Set of Con.Rod Bearing R/S Il Consists of : 1 Serviced As A Set
3 Bearing Con.Rod (0.5 mm Oversize) 12 Not Serviced Loose
-10 | 278613999902 | Setof Con.Rod Bearing R/S lll Consists of : 1 Serviced As A Set
3 Bearing Con.Rod (0.75 mm Oversize) 12 Not Serviced Loose
-10 | 278613999901 | Set of Con.Rod Bearing R/S IV Consists of : 1 Serviced As A Set
3 Bearing Con.Rod (1.0 mm Oversize) 12 Not Serviced Loose
12 278615999923 | Bush Con.Rod 6

45



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 03.3

VIBRATION DAMPER

GROUP 03

46



W

TATA
TABLE 03.3 VIBRATION DAMPER GROUP 03
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
VIBRATION DAMPER
5 278603999936 | Vibration Damper 1
6 278603999937 | Screw Twelve Point Cap M 12x1.25x36 4

47



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 03.4

FLYWHEEL AND FLYWHEEL HOUSING

GROUP 03

48



W

TATA
TABLE 03.4 FLYWHEEL AND FLYWHEEL HOUSING GROUP 03
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
FLYWHEEL AND FLYWHEEL HOUSING

1 278603999983 | Assy.Flywheel 1
2 278603999969 | Gear Flywheel Ring 1
3 278603999910 | Screw Hex.Head Cap M 12x1.25x32 8

278603999987 | Bolt (Ring Gear to Flywheel) 4
4 278603999911 | Washer Plain (1.65 Thick, M 12) 8
5 278603999927 | Screw Self Tapping M 8x1.25x16 2
6 278603999913 | Plug Threaded 1
7 2786039999 14 | Plate Cover 1
8 | 278603999915 | Plug'O'Ring 2
9 278603999916 | Seal 'O'Ring 2
10 278603999918 | Cover Rear 1
1 2786189999 14 | Kit Oil Seal 1
12 278603999920 | Seal Rectangular Ring 1
13 278607999915 | Screw Hex.Flange Head Cap M 6x1.0x16 6
14 278603999921 | Gasket Rear Cover 1
15 278603999922 | Screw Hex.Flange Head Cap M 12x1.75x40 8
16 278603999972 | Housing Flywheel 1

49



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 03.5

SPACER BEARING (CLUTCH REAR)

GROUP 03

50



W

TATA
TABLE 03.5 SPACER BEARING (CLUTCH REAR) GROUP 03
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
SPACER BEARING (CLUTCH REAR)
2 278603999944 | Bearing Ball 1

51



TATA MOTORS
GROUP 05

CAMSHAFT AND TAPPETS

TABLE 05.1

s
Iy

e

52




W

TATA
TABLE 05.1 CAMSHAFT AND TAPPETS GROUP 05
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
CAMSHAFT AND TAPPETS
-1 278605999958 | Camshaft 1
2 278605999909 | Key Plain Woodruff 1
3 278605999910 | Gear Camshaft 1
4 278605999911 | Screw Hex.Head Cap M 8x1.25x22 2
5 278605999912 | Support Camshaft 1
6 278605999913 | Tappet Valve 12

53



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 05.2

ROCKER LEVER

GROUP 05

54



W

TATA
TABLE 05.2 ROCKER LEVER GROUP 05
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
ROCKER LEVER
2786 05999955 | Rocker Lever Support Assy. 1
1 2786059999 15 | Support Rocker Lever 6
278605999916 | Shaft Rocker Lever 6
2 278603999988 | Plug Expansion 12
3 278605999918 | Lever Rocker 6
4 278605999920 | Screw Slotted Set 6
5 278605999931 | NutRegular Haxagon 6
6 278605999921 | Lever Rocker 6
4 278605999920 | Screw Slotted Set 6
5 278605999931 | NutRegular Hexagon 6
7 278605999923 | Washer Plain 12
8 278605999917 | Ring Retaining 12
9 278605999924 | Screw Hex.Head Cap M 8x1.25x75 6
10 278605999925 | Screw Hex.Head Cap 6
1 278605999926 | Rod Push 12

55



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 07.1

FUEL PUMP COUPLING

GROUP 07

56



W

TATA
TABLE 07.1 FUEL PUMP COUPLING GROUP 07
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
FUEL PUMP COUPLING
1 278601999984 | Stud M 8x1.25x48 3
2 278605999941 | Nut,Hexagon Flange M 8x1.25 3
3 278613998001 | Screw, Hex.Flange M 8x1.25x20 1
4 278607989903 | Brace, Fuel Pump 1
5 278607989904 | Gasket, Fuel Pump 1
6 278609999945 | Gear, Fuel Pump 1

57



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 07.2

FUEL INJECTION PUMP

GROUP 07

58



W

TATA
TABLE 07.2 FUEL INJECTION PUMP GROUP 07
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
FUEL INJECTION PUMP
1 278620999947 | Switch, Thermo 1
2 278615999908 | Harness, Wiring 1
3 0460426 407 Pump, Fuel Injection (Rotary)

59



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 07.3

PUMP FUEL TRANSFER

GROUP 07

60



W

TATA
TABLE 07.3 PUMP FUEL TRANSFER GROUP 07
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
PUMP FUEL TRANSFER
1 278607999983 | Screw, Hex.Flange M 8x1.25x30 2
2 278607999908 | Screw,Banjo Connector M 12x1.5x24 1
3 278607999924 | Washer, Sealing 2
4 278607999917 | Gasket, Cover Plate 2
5 F002 A50 023 Pump Fuel Transfer 1
6 278607989923 | Tube Fuel Supply 1
278607999916 | Spacer Mounting 1

61



TATA MOTORS

62

TABLE 07.4

FUEL LINES

GROUP 07




W

TATA
TABLE 07.4 FUEL LINES GROUP 07
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
FUEL LINES
1 278607989901 | Tube Injector Fuel Supply 1 For 1st,2nd and 3rd Cyl.
2 278607989902 | Tube Injector Fuel Supply 1 For 4th, 5th and 6th Cyl.
3 278613998001 | Screw Hex Flange M 8x1.25x20 2
4 278607999909 | Seal Banjo Connector 6.2 mm 6
5 278609999912 | Screw Banjo Connector M 6x1x14.3 6
6 278605999904 | Seal Grommet 2
7 278607989908 | Tee Male Union 1
8 278614999943 | Manifold Fuel 1
9 278609999948 | Tube Fuel Drain 1
10 278609999949 | Tube Fuel Drain 1

63



TATA MOTORS

PLUMBING FUEL FILTER GROUP 07

TABLE 07.5

64



W

TATA
TABLE 07.5 PLUMBING FUEL FILTER GROUP 07
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
PLUMBING FUEL FILTER
1 278609999947 | Tube Fuel Supply 1
2 278607999925 | Washer Sealing 2
3 278607999930 | Screw,Banjo Connector M 14x1.5x26 1

65



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 07.6

ACCESSORIES FUEL

GROUP 07

66



W

TATA
TABLE 07.6 ACCESSORIES FUEL GROUP 07
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
ACCESSORIES FUEL
1 278614999935 | Coupling, Elbow Hose 1
2 2786 0999 99 21 Hose, Plain 1
3 278609999922 | Clamp, Hose 2
4 278609999951 | Strainer, Fuel 1

67



TATA MOTORS

PLUMBING, AIR FUEL GROUP 07

TABLE 07.7

68



W

TATA
TABLE 07.7 PLUMBING, AIR FUEL GROUP 07
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
PLUMBING, AIR FUEL
1 278609999938 | Elbow, Male Adapter 1
2 278607999922 | Washer, Sealing (8 mm) 2
3 278607989905 | Screw,Banjo Connector (M 8x1.00x17) 1
4 278609999946 | Tube, Air Fuel Control 1

69



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 07.8

INJECTOR

GROUP 07

4%
L " T
& L Sl

70



W

TATA
TABLE 07.8 INJECTOR GROUP 07
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
INJECTOR
1 278607999913 | Seal Rectangular Ring 6
2 F002 C8Z 880 Injector Assy. 6

71



TATA MOTORS

GROUP 09

FUEL FILTER

TABLE 09.1

Mo
L_,_ a1 {.mﬂﬁ =
._\_ﬂ_____ Irlx_“_ K_ -~
7N 3
/ ©

72



W

TATA
TABLE 09.1 FUEL FILTER GROUP 09
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
FUEL FILTER
1 278609999904 | Head Fuel Filter (Bottom) 1
2 278609999902 | NutRegular Hex.M 6x1.5 1
3 278607999910 | Seal'O'Ring (Big) 1
4 278607999911 | Seal 'O'Ring (Small) 1
5 278609999911 | Screw M 12x1.5x24 Connector 1
6 278607999924 | Washer Sealing (1/2") 2
7 278609999903 | Adapter Filter Head 1
8 278618999971 | Gasket Rectangular 1
9 278609999969 | Filter Fuel 1
2786079899 14 | Assy.Fuel Water Separator with Valve 1
10 278607989916 | Fuel Water Separator w/o Valve 1
1 2786079899 15 | Drain Valve, Water Separator 1

73



TATA MOTORS

ENGINEVENT PLUMBING GROUP 09

TABLE 09.2

74



W

TATA
TABLE 09.2 ENGINEVENT PLUMBING GROUP 09
FIS- | paRT NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

2786019999 39

ENGINE VENT PLUMBING

Tee Hose Connector

75



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 09.3

AIR FILTER (TILT CAB)

GROUP 09

76



W

TATA
TABLE 09.3 AIR FILTER (TILT CAB) GROUP 09
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
AIR FILTER (TILT CAB)
1 278609130349 | Assy.Air Filter 1 Optional
2 278609139905 | Air Filter Element (Primary) 1
3 278609139906 | Air Filter Element (Safety) 1
278609140105 | Assy.Air Filter 1 Optional
278609139908 | Air Filter Element (Primary) 1
278609139909 | Air Filter Element (Safety) 1
4 278609130352 | Assy.Air Filter Mtg. Bracket 1
5 278609130206 | Assy.Strap with Shackle 1
6 252509139902 | Rubber Strap 2
7 278609135807 | Hose (102 1D) 1
8 278609133870 | Assy.Intake Pipe (Air Filter to TC) 1
10 278709135809 | Rubber Hose (Air Intake Pipe to TC) 1
1" 254709139918 | Service Indicator 1
278609139914 | Adaptor ( For Service Indicator) 1
12 1428 0598209 Hose ClampTB 112 2
13 1428 059822 5 Hose Clamp TB 146 2
14 278609130333 | Assy.Air Intake Duct 1

77



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 09.3

AIR FILTER (TILT CAB)

GROUP 09

78



W

TATA
TABLE 09.3 AIR FILTER (TILT CAB) GROUP 09
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
15 278609135848 | Rubber Bellow (Air Inlet Snorkel to Pipe) 1
17 1428 059810 1 Hose Clamp TB 140 1
20 278609130322 | Assy.Bracket (Air Inlet Duct Mtg.Top) 1
21 278609130289 | Assy.Bracket (Air Inlet Duct Mtg. Bottom) 1
22 278609138601 | Rubber Spacer AR For Selection
22 278609138602 | Rubber Spacer AR For Selection
23 278609130398 | Assy Bracket (Air Inlet Pipe Support) 1

79



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 13.1

AIR COMPRESSOR

GROUP 13

80



W

TATA
TABLE 13.1 AIR COMPRESSOR GROUP 13
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
AIR COMPRESSOR
1 278622999906 | Nipple, Plain Hexagon 1
2 278613996501 | Nut,Hex.Flange M 12x1.75 2
3 278613998001 | Screw, Hex.Flange M 8x1.25x20 2
4 278613998002 | Screw, Hex.Flange M 8x1.25x25 2
5 278613998801 | Stud M 12x1.75x50 2
6 278613997701 | Seal,Rectangular 1
7 2786 13999907 | Brace, Air compressor 1
8 278613998003 | Screw,Banjo Connector M 10x1.00x19 1
9 278613999101 | Washer, Sealing 2
10 278618999940 | Cap,Tube 1
1 278613995401 | Gear, Accessory Drive 1
12 278607999929 | Tee, Female Branch 1
13 2786139999 14 | Air Compressor (Side Port) 1
14 278621999907 | Hose, Flexible 1

81



TATA MOTORS

GROUP 13

REPAIR KIT FOR AIR COMPRESSOR

TABLE 13.2

82



W

TATA

TABLE 13.2

REPAIR KIT FOR AIR COMPRESSOR

GROUP 13

FIG.
NO.

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

LPT 1618 C/52
EX LHD

REMARKS

- I RN

0 N O u b~ W N

2786139999 16

2786139999 17

2786139999 18

REPAIR KIT FOR AIR COMPRESSOR

Gasket Kit Cylinder Head Consists of :
Delivery Reed

Delivery Joint

Minor Repair Kit Air Compressor Consists of :
Delivery Reed

Delivery Joint

Cover Sump

Set Screw

Major Repair Kit Air Compressor Consists of :
Delivery Reed

Delivery Joint

Cover Sump

Set Screw

Wrapped Bush

Nut Crankshaft

'O' Ring

Sealing Ring

83



TATA MOTORS

GROUP 13

REPAIR KIT FOR AIR COMPRESSOR

TABLE 13.2

84



W

TATA
TABLE 13.2 REPAIR KIT FOR AIR COMPRESSOR GROUP 13
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
9 End Cover 1
278613999919 | Repair Kit Piston Assy. Consists of : 1
10 Compression Ring 2
11 Oil Control Ring 1
12 Piston 1
278613999920 | Repair Kit Piston Ring Consists of : 1
10 Compression Ring 2

1"

Oil Control Ring

85



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 14.1

EXHAUST MANIFOLD & MOUNTING TURBOCHARGER

GROUP 14

86



W

TATA
TABLE 14.1 EXHAUST MANIFOLD & MOUNTING TURBOCHARGER GROUP 14
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
EXHAUST MANIFOLD & MOUNTING TURBOCHARGER
1 278620999904 | Screw Hex.Flange Head Cap 1
2 2786 149999 18 | Screw Hex.Flange Head Cap 1
3 2786 149999 15 | Gasket, Exhaust Manifold 6
4 2786 14999917 | Manifold, Exhaust 1

87



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 14.2

TURBOCHARGER

GROUP 14

88



W

TATA
TABLE 14.2 TURBOCHARGER GROUP 14
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
TURBOCHARGER
1 2786 14999958 | Turbocharger 1
2 2786 14999902 | Gasket Turbocharger 1
3 278614999903 | Gasket Oil Drain 1
4 278614999904 | Stud 4
5 2786 14999905 | Nut Hex.Flange 4

89



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 14.3

TURBOCHARGER PLUMBING

GROUP 14

90



W

TATA
TABLE 14.3 TURBOCHARGER PLUMBING GROUP 14
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
TURBOCHARGER PLUMBING
1 278601999803 | Clamp,Tube 1
2 278614999920 | Seal,'O'Ring 2
3 2786 14999903 | Gasket, Oil Drain 1
4 278615999907 | Connector, Female 2
5 278613998001 | Screw,Hex.Flange M 8x1.25x20 2
6 278607999907 | Nut,Hex.Flange M 10x1.50 1
7 278618999950 | Tube, Turbo Oil Drain 1
8 278618999966 | Connection, Turbo Oil Drain 1
9 2786 14999923 | Hose, Flexible 1
10 2786 14999926 | Washer, Sealing (7.2 mm Thk.) 2
1 278607999967 | Clamp, Hose 2
12 278601999946 | Hose, Plain 1

91



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 14.4

CONNECTION AIR INTAKE

GROUP 14

92



W

TATA
TABLE 14.4 CONNECTION AIR INTAKE GROUP 14
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
CONNECTION AIR INTAKE
1 278607999990 | Plug Pipe 1
2 278605999942 | Seal, O Ring 1
3 278601999957 | Pipe, Air Transfer 1
4 278614999942 | Clamp,V Band 1

93



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 14.5

AIR INTAKE CONNECTION

GROUP 14

T T
. Rt =
i T e 4
) S Lo
e i <G
'\-..__""\-.. I-\""--.‘E;..-"""I |
~i~.L s
- s, ! b
e, T T T,
- “"‘1_-_-§:= =T
.
— e =
e e

94



W

TATA
TABLE 14.5 AIR INTAKE CONNECTION GROUP 14
FIS- | paRT NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

1 2786 2099 99 41
2 2786019998 04

AIR INTAKE CONNECTION
Gasket Connection

Connection Air Intake

95



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 14.6

CONNECTION EXHAUST OUTLET

GROUP 14

96



W

TATA
TABLE 14.6 CONNECTION EXHAUST OUTLET GROUP 14
FIS- | paRT NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

2786 1499 99 28
2786 149999 31

CONNECTION EXHAUST OUTLET

Connection, Exhaust Outlet
Clamp,V Band

97



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 14.7

INTERCOOLER

GROUP 14

98



W

TATA
TABLE 14.7 INTERCOOLER GROUP 14
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
INTERCOOLER
1 2786 14609933 | Intercooler 1
3 2786 50006302 | Rubber Buffer 8
4 2786 14609201 | Washer 4
5 2786 50406903 | Spacer Tube 4
6 1106 389602 2 Hex Bolt M10x55 4
1246 050105 7 Bright Washer 10.5 4
1252069805 0 Spring Washer B10 4
7 1205 159807 3 Hex Nut M10 4
INTERCOOLER CONNECTION
1 1428 059927 2 Hose Clamp SLTB 72) 8
12 2786 14605802 | Hose Hump 4
14 2786 146038 46 | Cast Pipe IC( Intake Manifold ) 1
15 2786 14603847 | Cast Pipe(TCtoIC) 1

99



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 15.1 STARTER MOTOR GROUP 15

100



W

TATA
TABLE 15.1 STARTER MOTOR GROUP 15
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
STARTER MOTOR
1 2786 15999970 | Starter Motor 24 Volts 1
2 278605999936 | Screw Twelve Point Cap M 10x1.5x35 3

101



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 15.2 ALTERNATOR & ALTERNATOR LOCATION GROUP 15

."'H'\l
B

102



W

TATA
TABLE 15.2 ALTERNATOR & ALTERNATOR LOCATION GROUP 15
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
ALTERNATOR & ALTERNATOR LOCATION
10 278615999971 | Alternator 24 Volts 1
ALTERNATOR LOCATION
1 278605999941 | Nut Hexagon Flange M 8x1.25 1
2 278613998002 | Screw,Hex Flange M 8x1.25x25 3
3 278618999913 | Screw, Hex Flange M 8x1.25x30 2
4 278607999907 | Nut,Hexagon Flange M 10x1.5 1
5 2786 15999937 | Screw, Hex Flange M 10x1.50x125 1
6 278605999956 | Clamp 1
7 2786 159999 34 | Support, Alternator 1
8 2786 15999935 | Spacer 1
9 4093839 Brace, Alternator 1

103



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 15.3 ALTERNATOR MOUNTING GROUP 15

104



W

TATA
TABLE 15.3 ALTERNATOR MOUNTING GROUP 15
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
ALTERNATOR MOUNTING
1 278613998002 | Screw Hex.Flange Head Cap M 8x1.25x25 1
2 2786 15998002 | Screw Flat Hd.Cap M10x1.5x72.5 1
3 2786 15996302 | BeltV.Ribbed 1
4 2786209999 23 | Tensioner Belt 1
5 2786 15998003 | Screw Flat Head M 8x1.25x25 1
6 2786 15993303 | Bracket Belt Tensioner 1

105



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 18.1

LUBRICATING OIL COOLER/OIL FILTER

GROUP 18

106



W

TATA
TABLE 18.1 LUBRICATING OIL COOLER/OIL FILTER GROUP 18
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
LUBRICATING OIL COOLER/OIL FILTER
1 278607999906 | Screw Hex.Head Cap M 8x1.25x35 14
2 278618999949 | Valve Bypass 1
3 278618999902 | Spring Compression 1
4 278601999913 | Plug Pipe 1
5 2786 18999903 | Head Lub. Oil Filter with Adapter 1
7 278618999905 | Core Cooler 1
8 278618999906 | Gasket Filter Head 1
9 2786 18999907 | Plug Threaded 1
10 278618999908 | Seal 'O'Ring 1
1 278618999909 | Plunger Pressure Regulator 1
12 278618999910 | Gasket Lub.Cooler 1
13 278618139902 | Cartridge Lub. Oil Filter 1

107



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 18.2 OIL PUMP GROUP 18

108



W

TATA
TABLE 18.2 OIL PUMP GROUP 18
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
OIL PUMP
1 278618999913 | Screw Hex.Head Cap M 8x1.25x30 4

2786 189999 33

Pump Lubricating Oil

109



TATA MOTORS

GROUP 20

THERMOSTAT

TABLE 20.1

110



W

TATA
TABLE 20.1 THERMOSTAT GROUP 20
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
THERMOSTAT
1 278620999925 | Thermostat 1
2 278620999908 | Housing Thermostat 1
3 278601999907 | Plug Expansion 1
4 278601999945 | Plug Pipe 1
5 278620999901 | Screw Hex.Flange Head Cap M 8x1.25x40 1
6 278620999909 | Screw Hex.Flange Head Cap M 8x1.25x90 2
7 278620999910 | Seal Rectangular Ring 1

111



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 20.2 WATER PUMP GROUP 20

(e . \/%
. *’? 1IN e
L"‘?l; ~ ™ ;:

::--ﬂ
A
&
D
@
1
K

112



W

TATA
TABLE 20.2 WATER PUMP GROUP 20
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
WATER PUMP
1 278620999959 | Pump Water 1
2 278607999979 | Seal Rectangular Ring 1
3 278605999911 | Screw Hex.Head Cap M 8x1.25x22 2
WATER INLET CONNECTION
4 278620999919 | Connection Water Inlet 1
5 278620999920 | Screw Hex.Flange Head Cap M 10x1.5x75 3
6 278620999910 | Seal Rectangular Ring 1
WATER OUTLET CONNECTION
7 278613998001 | Screw Hex.Flange Head Cap M 8x1.25x20 2
8 278620999921 | Connection Water Outlet 1
9 278620999922 | Gasket Connection 1
278601999945 | Plug Pipe 2
REPAIR KIT
278620990103 | Repair Kit Water Pump Consisting of : 1
Seal Kit 1
Impeller 1

113



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 20.3

FAN AND FAN DRIVE

GROUP 20

114



W

TATA
TABLE 20.3 FAN AND FAN DRIVE GROUP 20
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
FAN AND FAN DRIVE
1 278620999901 | Screw H.F.H.C. M8x1.25x40 4
2 278620999902 | Support Fan 1
3 278620999967 | Pulley Fan 1
4 278607999912 | Screw H.FH.C.M10x1.5x20 4
5 278620999955 | Fan (Viscous) 1
278620999931 | Spacer Fan (30 mm Thick) 1

115



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 20.4

CLUTCH VISCOUS FAN

GROUP 20

116



W

TATA
TABLE 20.4 CLUTCH VISCOUS FAN GROUP 20
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
CLUTCH VISCOUS FAN
1 278605999905 | Screw, Hex.Flange Head Cap M8x1.25x16 4
2 278607999903 | StudM10x1.25x67 4
3 278607999907 | Nut,Hex Flange M 10x 1.5 4
4 278620999937 | Clutch,Viscous Fan 1

117



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 22.1

ENGINE LIFTING

GROUP 22

118



W

TATA
TABLE 22.1 ENGINE LIFTING GROUP 22
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
ENGINE LIFTING
8 278620999911 | Bracket Lifting Front 1
9 278620999912 | Bracket Lifting Engine Rear 1
10 278620999913 | Screw Hex.Flange M 12x1.75x30 2

119



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 24.1 ENGINE SUSPENSION (TILT CAB) GROUP 24

120



W

TATA
TABLE 24.1 ENGINE SUSPENSION (TILT CAB) GROUP 24
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
ENGINE SUSPENSION (TILT CAB)
1 276824105101 | Engine Mounting Arm RH (Front) 1
2 276824105102 | Engine Mounting Arm LH (Front) 1
4 257624100101 | Assy.Rubber Support Front 2
5 3522420509 Torque Support 2
6 280924200104 | Assy.Bracket (Engine Mtg.Rear Bottom) LH 1
7 280924200103 | Assy.Bracket (Engine Mtg. Rear Bottom) RH 1
9 278324200103 | Assy.Bracket LH (Engine Mtg.Rear Top) 1
-9 277024200120 | Assy.Bracket RH (Engine Mtg. Rear Top) 1
10 257624200118 | Assy.Rubber Support (Rear) 2 Optional
207324200107 | Assy.Rubber Support (Rear) 2 Optional

277024207145

Bracket on Flywheel Hsg.LH Side

121



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 25.1 CLUTCH GROUP 25

122



W

TATA
TABLE 25.1 CLUTCH GROUP 25
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
CLUTCH
2 275225200106 | 352 Dia.Cl.Disc Assy.(1.75" Spline) 1 SetA SetAand
3 275225400105 | 352 Dia.Cl.Cover Assy (1.75" Spline) 1 M/S Setco | SetB
2 275225200105 | 352 Dia.Cl.Disc Assy.(1.75" Spline) 1 SetB are
3 275225400111 | 352 Dia.Cl.Cover Assy (1.75" Spline) 1 M/S Valeo _/ Optional
4 275425408001 | Hex Screw 12
5 275425409201 | Flat Washer 12
CLUTCH HOUSING

6 272425100118 | Sub.Assy. Clutch Housing 1
7 275425103401 | Bush (Clutch Housing Release System) 4
8 275425605101 | Clutch Release Yoke 1
9 275425607901 | Cross Shaft 1
10 275425607902 | Cross Shaft 1
1 275425605901 | Key (Clutch Release Yoke) 1
14 04225100 04)J Clutch Cover Hosing Upper 1

275125108201 | Cover (Clutch Housing Lower) 1
17 269125108201 | Cover 1

123



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 25.1 CLUTCH GROUP 25

124



W

TATA

TABLE 25.1

CLUTCH

GROUP 25

FIG.
NO.

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

LPT 1618 C/52
EX LHD

REMARKS

275425400119

2754254001 10

2754254001 11

275425400112

REPAIR KIT (For M/S Setco Clutch)
Release Sleeve Repair Kit,Consists of :
Lock Nut Sleeve

Sleeve

Sleeve Bushing

Adj.Ring

Release Lever Repair Kit,Consists of :
Release Lever

Retractor Spring

Press Plate Pin

Needle Bearing

Washer

Retainer Spring

Pressure Spring Repair Kit,Consists of :
Pressure Spring

Pressure Spring

Release Bearing Casting Repair Kit,Consists of :

Grease Nipple

125



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 25.1 CLUTCH GROUP 25

126



W

TATA

TABLE 25.1

CLUTCH

GROUP 25

FIG.
NO.

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

LPT 1618 C/52
EX LHD

REMARKS

275425400113

Release Bearing Housing Sub Assy.
Bearing Housing

Welding w/Brg.Hsg.Wear Pad

Full Release Lever Assy. Repair Kit,Consists of :
Spider

Lock Nut Sleeve

Cotter Pin

Release Bearing Sub Assy.

Bearing Housing

Adj.Ring

Cover Plate

Welding w/Brg.Hsg.Wear Pad
Sleeve Bearing

Sleeve Bushing

Bearing

Rivet

Grease Nipple

Snap Ring

127



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 25.1 CLUTCH GROUP 25

128



W

TATA

TABLE 25.1

CLUTCH

GROUP 25

FIG.
NO.

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

LPT 1618 C/52
EX LHD

REMARKS

2754254001 14

2754254001 15

2754254001 16

2754254001 20

275425200109

Pressure Plate and Needle Roller Repair Kit,Consists of :

Pressure Plate

Needle Bearing

Eye Bolt and Needle Roller Repair Kit,Consists of :
Eye Bolt

Lock Nut

Adjusting Nut

Needle Bearing

Eye Bolt Pin

Release Spider Repair Kit,Consists of :
Spider

Cotter Pin

Lock Nut Sleeve

Hold Down Bolt Kit,Consists of :

Hold Down Bolt

Washer

Disc Facing Kit,Consists of :

Facing Ceramic

w w

12

129



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 25.1 CLUTCH GROUP 25

130



W

TATA
TABLE 25.1 CLUTCH GROUP 25
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
Facing Rivets 12
REPAIR KIT (For M/S Valeo Clutch) For illustration and other
details refer Bulletin No.
SPT-B-403 of June 04
275425206303 | Disc Pad Kit,Consists of : 1
Disc Pad 12
Rivet Pad 12
275425400126 | Pressure Plate(with Roll Pin) 1
275225400112 | Drive Strap Kit,Consists of : 1
Bolt M 10x1.25 4
Washer M 10 8
Spring Washer 4
Nut M 10x1.25 4
Shoulder Bolt M 10x1.25 4
Drive Strap 12
275425408706 | Diaphragm and Spider Kit 1
275425606701 | Wear Pad 2

275425600102

Release Bearing Sub Assy.(1.75"Spline)

131



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 25.1 CLUTCH GROUP 25

132



W

TATA
TABLE 25.1 CLUTCH GROUP 25
FIS- | paRT NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

2754254001 25

Cover Sub Assy.consists of :
Pressure Plate (with Roll Pin)
Bolt M 10x1.25

Washer M 10

Spring Washer

Nut M 10x1.25

Shoulder Bolt M 10x1.25
Diaphragm and Spider Kit

133



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 26.1

GEAR BOX, HOUSING AND COVERS

GROUP 26

134



W

TATA
TABLE 26.1 GEAR BOX, HOUSING AND COVERS GROUP 26
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
GEAR BOX, HOUSING AND COVERS

269126010190 | Assy.G600-6/6.58 W/150D C/FLG & 30D.SL. 1
1 269126100106 | Assy.Housing Front+Rear Half (Over Drive) 1
2 269126105303 | Gasket (Housing Front & Rear) 1
3 269126106701 | Pin (Gear Box Housing) 2
4 269126106301 | Oil Catcher 1

269126108202 | Cover (Oil Catcher) 1
6 269126253704 | Front Cover (Upper) 1
7 266535307706 | Oil Seal (PTFE) 1
8 269126208301 | Shim (0.5 Thick) AR For Selection
8 269126208302 | Shim (0.25 Thick) AR For Selection
8 269126208303 | Shim (0.125 Thick) AR For Selection
8 269126208304 | Shim (0.05 Thick) AR For Selection
9 269126255302 | Gasket (Front Cover Upper) 1
10 269126303703 | Front Cover (Lower) 1
1 269126255303 | Gasket (Front Cover Lower) 1
12 269126308305 | Shim (0.5 Thick) AR For Selection
12 269126308306 | Shim (0.25 Thick) AR For Selection

135



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 26.1

GEAR BOX, HOUSING AND COVERS

GROUP 26

136



W

TATA
TABLE 26.1 GEAR BOX, HOUSING AND COVERS GROUP 26
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

12 269126308307 | Shim (0.125 Thick) AR For Selection
12 269126308308 | Shim (0.05 Thick) AR For Selection
15 2691262037 10 | Rear Cover (Upper) 1

269126208203 | Oil Slinger (Rear Cover Upper) 1
16 250626207804 | Oil Seal (Speedo Pinion) 1
17 269126203426 | Speedo Adapter 1
18 269126207908 | Speedo Pinion 1
20 269126205302 | Gasket (Rear Cover Upper) 1
21 269126203703 | Rear Cover (Gear Box Housing Cover - Lower Inner) 1
22 269126205303 | Gasket (Rear Cover Lower Outer) 1
23 269126203708 | Rear Cover (Gear Box Housing Cover - Lower Outer) 1
24 269126205304 | Gasket (Rear Cover Lower Inner) 1
25 269126358202 | Cover (R.l.Gear) 1
26 269126355302 | Gasket (R.I. Gear Cover) 1
28 269126357101 | Locking Plate (R.l. Shaft) 1

269126159901 | Adapter (Breather) 1

257428159901 Breather (MICO) 1
32 270254509950 | Reverse Light Switch 1

137



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 26.1

GEAR BOX, HOUSING AND COVERS

GROUP 26

138



W

TATA
TABLE 26.1 GEAR BOX, HOUSING AND COVERS GROUP 26
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
33 250626107203 | Magnetic Drain Plug (Hex. Head Type) 1
000997 00 06J Plug Qil Filling 1
35 269126108201 | Plug (Shifter Shaft Rear) 8
40 269126257805 | Oil Retainer (Drive Shaft) 1
41 269126258203 | Oil Dam (Front Cover) 1
42 269126258205 | Oil Slinger (Front Cover) 1
43 269126208203 | Oil Slinger (Rear Cover) 1

139



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 26.2 TOP COVER GROUP 26

140



W

TATA
TABLE 26.2 TOP COVER GROUP 26
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
TOP COVER

1 251626713705 | Cover Top (Upper) 1

251626715303 | Gasket Upper Half Gear Case Cover Top 1
2 269126707906 | Selector and Shifter Shaft 1

269126713703 | Interlock Finger 1
3 2507 26713105 | Needle Cage 2
4 269126715101 | Shifter Finger 1
6 1706 160251 8 Oil Seal 25x35x7 1
7 250726717803 | Scraper Ring 1
8 250526717701 | Bellow 1
9 1427 020250 1 Hose Clip 25 1
10 251626718705 | Compression Spring (Inner) 1
11 251626718707 | Compression Spring (Outer) 1
12 251626718201 | Cup 1
13 251626718601 | Spacer 1
14 14550801206 Circlip 12x1.3 1
15 269126713802 | Cover (Side) 1
16 251626715302 | Gasket (Side Cover) 1

141



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 26.2 TOP COVER GROUP 26

142



W

TATA
TABLE 26.2 TOP COVER GROUP 26
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
17 1608 100160 3 Sealing Plug AM 16x1.5 1
18 251626718602 | Crinkled Washer 1
19 2516267167 05 | Pressure Piece 1
20 251626718704 | Compression Spring 1
21 251626718603 | Crinkled Washer 1
22 251626717201 | Sealing Plug 1
23 250526706009 | Shifting Lever (Selector & Shifter Shaft) 1
25 13120512409 Dowel Sleeve Heavy 10x40 1
26 13120510406 Dowel Sleeve Heavy 6x40 1

143



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 26.3 SHIFTER SHAFT AND FORK GROUP 26
@ 19 @19
a 18 His
ﬂ 17

@‘IT > 2
13
" ’
14 11
3
@i 34/

%

144



W

TATA
TABLE 26.3 SHIFTER SHAFT AND FORK GROUP 26
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
SHIFTER SHAFT AND FORK
1 269126517907 | Shifter Shaft (5th / 6th Speed) 1
2 269126515123 | Shifter Dog (5th / 6th Speed) 1
3 269126515120 | Shifter Fork (5th / 6th Speed) 1
4 269126516706 | Spiral Pin 8x36 2
5 269126517910 | Shifter Shaft (3/4 Speed) 1
6 269126515116 | Shifter Dog (3rd / 4th Speed) 1
7 269126515125 | Shifter Fork (1/2,3/4 Speed) 1
4 269126516706 | Spiral Pin 8x36 2
9 1595040017 7 Ball 13.49 Dia. 3
10 269126516703 | Interlock Pin 2
1 269126517908 | Shifter Shaft (1st/ 2nd Speed) 1
12 269126515115 | Shifter Dog (1st/ 2nd Speed) 1
7 269126515125 | Shifter Fork (1/2,3/4 Speed) 1
4 269126516706 | Spiral Pin 8x36 2
13 269126517909 | Shifter Shaft (Reverse) 1
14 269126515118 | Shifter Dog (Reverse) 1
15 269126515113 | Shifter Fork (Reverse) 1

145



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 26.3 SHIFTER SHAFT AND FORK GROUP 26
@ 19 @19
a 18 His
ﬂ 17

@‘IT > 2
13
" ’
14 11
3
@i 34/

%

146



W

TATA
TABLE 26.3 SHIFTER SHAFT AND FORK GROUP 26
FIG. DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. PART NUMBER EX LHD
4 269126516706 | Spiral Pin 8x36 2
17 269126510120 | Assy.Detent 4
18 269126518703 | Compression Spring (Detent) 4
19 269126107202 | Sealing Plug (Detent) 6
20 269126519901 | Brass Pad 6

147



TATA MOTORS

GROUP 26

DRIVE SHAFT

TABLE 26.4

148



W

TATA
TABLE 26.4 DRIVE SHAFT GROUP 26
FIS- | paRT NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

269126250135
269126203103

DRIVE SHAFT
Assy. Drive Shaft (Ratio 6.58)
Taper Roller Bearing (Clutch Side)

149



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 26.5 MAIN SHAFT AND GEARS GROUP 26

150



W

TATA
TABLE 26.5 MAIN SHAFT AND GEARS GROUP 26
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
MAIN SHAFT AND GEARS

1 269126207909 | Main Shaft (6 Speed) 1

2 269126200185 | Assy.Helical Gear 2nd Speed 1

3 269126203120 | Needle Cage Double Row 1

4 2691262046 15 | Engaaging Gear (1/2 Gear) 1

5 269126204622 | Synchrocone (Machined) (1/2/3 Steel) 2 Optional

5 2691262046 23 | Synchrocone (Forged) (1/2/3 Steel) 2 Optional

6 2507 26208705 | Compression Spring 3

7 2507 262067 02 | Retention Pin 3

8 2691262046 18 | Shifter Sleeve (1st/2nd / 3rd / 4th) 1

9 2691262043 13 | Circlip (2.3 Thick) 1 For Selection

9 2691262043 14 | Circlip (2.4 Thick) 1 For Selection

9 269126204315 | Circlip (2.6 Thick) 1 For Selection

9 269126204316 | Circlip (2.6 Thick) 1 For Selection

9 269126204317 | Circlip (2.7 Thick) 1 For Selection

12 269126200184 | Assy.1st Gear (Main Shaft) 1

13 269126203111 | Needle Cage 1st Speed 1

15 2691262046 16 | Engaging Gear (Reverse) 1

151



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 26.5 MAIN SHAFT AND GEARS GROUP 26

152



W

TATA
TABLE 26.5 MAIN SHAFT AND GEARS GROUP 26
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

16 269126204301 | Circlip (1.8 Thick) 1 For Selection
16 269126204302 | Circlip (1.9 Thick) 1 For Selection
16 269126204303 | Circlip (2.0 Thick) 1 For Selection
16 269126204304 | Circlip (2.1 Thick) 1 For Selection
16 269126204305 | Circlip (2.2 Thick) 1 For Selection
16 269126204310 | Circlip (2.3 Thick) 1 For Selection
16 269126204311 | Circlip (2.4 Thick) 1 For Selection
17 269126203106 | Needle Cage (Reverse / 4th Gear) 1

18 269126205413 | Reverse Gear (Main Shaft) 1

19 269126208612 | Spacer (Main Shaft) (11.4 Thick) 1 For Selection
19 2691262086 13 | Spacer (Main Shaft) (11.3 Thick) 1 For Selection
19 2691262086 14 | Spacer (Main Shaft) (11.2 Thick) 1 For Selection
19 2691262086 15 | Spacer (Main Shaft) (11.1 Thick) 1 For Selection
19 2691262086 16 | Spacer (Main Shaft) (11.0 Thick) 1 For Selection
19 2691262086 17 | Spacer (Main Shaft) (10.9 Thick) 1 For Selection
19 2691262086 18 | Spacer (Main Shaft) (10.8 Thick) 1 For Selection
19 2691262086 19 | Spacer (Main Shaft) (10.7 Thick) 1 For Selection
19 2691262086 20 | Spacer (Main Shaft) (10.5 Thick) 1 For Selection

153



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 26.5 MAIN SHAFT AND GEARS GROUP 26

154



W

TATA
TABLE 26.5 MAIN SHAFT AND GEARS GROUP 26
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

19 269126208624 | Spacer (Main Shaft) (11.6 Thick) 1 For Selection

19 269126208625 | Spacer (Main Shaft) (11.5 Thick) 1 For Selection

19 2691262086 26 | Spacer (Main Shaft) (10.5 Thick) 1 For Selection

19 269126208627 | Spacer (Main Shaft) (10.4 Thick) 1 For Selection

20 269126203103 | Taper Roller Bearing 1

23 268826205407 | Speedo Gear (Main Shaft) 1

24 269126208601 | Spacer (Coupling Flange) 1

25 269126207802 | Oil Seal (Main Shaft) 1

29 269126200173 | Assy.Coupling Flange 1

30 268826206501 | Lock Nut (Coupling Flange) 1

33 269126200186 | Assy.3rd Gear Main Shaft 1

34 269126203124 | Needle Cage (1st/2nd/ 3rd Gear) 1

35 2691262046 21 | Engaging Gear (3rd / 4th) 1

8 2691262046 18 | Shifter Sleeve (1st/2nd & 3rd / 4th) 1

7 2507 262067 02 | Retention Pin 3

6 2507262087 05 | Compression Spring 3

5 269126204622 | Synchrocone (Machined) (1/2/3 Steel) 2 Optional

5 2691262046 23 | Synchrocone (Forged) (1/2/3 Steel) 2 Optional

155



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 26.5 MAIN SHAFT AND GEARS GROUP 26

156



W

TATA
TABLE 26.5 MAIN SHAFT AND GEARS GROUP 26
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
16 269126204301 | Circlip (1.8 Thick) 1 For Selection
16 269126204302 | Circlip (1.9 Thick) 1 For Selection
16 269126204303 | Circlip (2.0 Thick) 1 For Selection
16 269126204304 | Circlip (2.1 Thick) 1 For Selection
16 269126204305 | Circlip (2.2 Thick) 1 For Selection
16 269126204310 | Circlip (2.3 Thick) 1 For Selection
16 269126204311 | Circlip (2.4 Thick) 1 For Selection
17 269126203106 | Needle Cage (Rev.Gear / 4th) 1
41 269126200188 | Assy.4th Gear Main Shaft 1
42 269126208628 | Spacer (Main Shaft) 1
43 269126204306 | Circlip (2.4 Thick) 1 For Selection
43 269126204307 | Circlip (2.5 Thick) 1 For Selection
43 269126204308 | Circlip (2.6 Thick) 1 For Selection
43 269126204309 | Circlip (2.7 Thick) 1 For Selection
43 269126204312 | Circlip (2.8 Thick) 1 For Selection
46 269126200171 | Assy.5th Gear 1
47 269126203105 | Needle Cage 1
48 269126204635 | Synchro Cone Forged (5th / 6th Speed) 2

157



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 26.5 MAIN SHAFT AND GEARS GROUP 26

158



W

TATA
TABLE 26.5 MAIN SHAFT AND GEARS GROUP 26
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
49 269126204640 | Engaging Gear (5th / 6th Speed) 1
51 268826209901 | Carrier 3
52 3219930701 Compression Spring 3
53 268826206702 | Retention Pin (3/4) 3
55 2688262046 08 | Shifter Sleeve (5th / 6th Speed) 1
56 251526204312 | Circlip 2.5 Thick 1 For Selection
56 251526204313 | Circlip 2.54 Thick 1 For Selection
56 2515262043 14 | Circlip 2.58 Thick 1 For Selection
56 251526204315 | Circlip 2.62 Thick 1 For Selection
56 251526204316 | Circlip 2.66 Thick 1 For Selection
56 251526204333 | Circlip 2.7 Thick 1 For Selection
56 2515262043 34 | Circlip 2.8 Thick 1 For Selection
56 251526204335 | Circlip 2.75 Thick 1 For Selection
58 269126253106 | Roller cage (for Drive Shaft) 1

159



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 26.6 COUNTER SHAFT, GEARS AND REVERSE IDLER GROUP 26

160



W

TATA
TABLE 26.6 COUNTER SHAFT, GEARS AND REVERSE IDLER GROUP 26
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
COUNTER SHAFT, GEARS AND REVERSE IDLER
1 269126307904 | Counter Shaft (6 Speed) 1
2 269126305415 | Twin Gear (Counter Shaft) 1 Part A
Optional with
269126305424 | 3rd Gear (Counter Shaft) 1 SetB
269126305428 | 4th Gear (Counter Shaft) 1 Set B
3 2691263054 14 | Over Drive Gear (C/Shaft) 1
4 269126305413 | Constant Mesh Gear(C/Shaft) 1
5 269126303104 | Taper Roller Bearing 2
6 269126355403 | Reverse Idler Gear 1
7 269126357902 | Reverse Idler Shaft 1
8 269126358601 | Spacer (Reverse Idler Shaft) 1
9 251626356102 | Thrust Washer (Reverse Idler Gear) 1
10 251626353104 | Roller Ring (Rev.ldler Gear) 2

161



TATA MOTORS

162

TABLE 26.7

GEAR SHIFT LINKAGES

GROUP 26

12




W

TATA
TABLE 26.7 GEAR SHIFT LINKAGES GROUP 26
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
GEAR SHIFT LINKAGES
1 275126800134 | Assy.Gear Shift Lever Knob 1
2 276326800113 | Assy.Spacer 1
276326808201 | Anchor Plate (for Gear Shift Lever) 1
276326800118 | Assy.Carrier (for Gear Shift Lever) 1
3 280926800107 | Gear Shift Lever 1
— 257326808701 | Spring Ring (G.S. Lever) 1
15 257326805101 | Selector & Shifter Yoke 1
4 280926800106 | Assy.Turning Tube (without Ball Joint) 1
5 2507 26700152 | Sub.Assy.Ball and Socket Joint Big 1 Optional
2507 26700140 | Sub.Assy.Ball and Socket Joint Big 1 Optional
6 264126800191 | Assy.Ball Joint, RH Threads 1 Optional
264126800187 | Assy.Ball Joint,RH Threads 1 Optional
7 264126807925 | LinkRod 1
8 264126800192 | Assy.Ball Joint, LH Threads 1 Optional
264126800193 | Assy.Ball Joint, LH Threads 1 Optional
9 280926810103 | Assy.Bracket(G.S.L.Mtg.)(On Engine) 1
10 269126710121 | Assy.Bracket(On Gear Box) 1

163



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 26.7

GEAR SHIFT LINKAGES

GROUP 26

12

164



W

TATA
TABLE 26.7 GEAR SHIFT LINKAGES GROUP 26
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
11 276326806304 | Locator 1
276326807703 | Flap 1
12 250526706009 | Shifting Lever 1
13 276326807704 | Rubber Bellow (Inner) (for Gear Shift Lever) 1
14 276326807705 | Rubber Bellow (Outer) (for Gear Shift Lever) 1

165



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 29.1 PEDALS (TILT CAB) GROUP 29

%

166



W

TATA
TABLE 29.1 PEDALS (TILT CAB) GROUP 29
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
PEDALS (TILT CAB)

1 264329100133 | Assy.Clutch Pedal Complete 1
2 265129103401 | Sintered Bush 3
3 265129107703 | Rubber Cover 2
4 264129100112 | Assy.Support Complete 1
5 264129108602 | Spacer 1
6 264129108701 | Torsion Spring 1
7 264129100153 | Assy.Clutch Master Cylinder 19.05 DIA. 1
9 257329209904 | Clutch Pedal Pin 1
10 264129106301 | Bush (Clutch Pedal) 1
1 287629100101 | Assy. Clutch Booster 70 Dia. 1

280929350103 | Assy,Bracket (Clutch Booster Mtg.) 1
12 275429106007 | Clutch Release Lever 1
13 280929100110 | Assy.Tube 1
15 269929100169 | Assy.Hose 1
16 2809291001 11 | Assy.Tube 1
17 264129100199 | Assy.Hose 1 Optional
17 264129110101 | Assy.Hose 1 Optional

167



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 29.1 PEDALS (TILT CAB) GROUP 29

%

168



W

TATA
TABLE 29.1 PEDALS (TILT CAB) GROUP 29
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
280942900102 | Assy.Nylon Pipe(To System Protection Valve) 1
19 264129100175 | Assy.Connecting line 1
— 14270201700 Hose Clamp 17 1
20 265430107701 | Rubber Stopper 1
21 264129100173 | Brake Fluid Reservoir 1 Optional
264129100182 | Brake Fluid Reservoir 1 Optional
264129110103 | Clutch Fluid Reservoir 1 Optional
22 280929100103 | Assy.Brake Pedal Complete 1
— 265129103401 | Sintered Bush 2
23 264129109902 | Sleeve 1
24 264129108701 | Torsion Spring 1
25 264129106703 | Brake Pin 1
26 264143700102 | Assy.Dual Brake Valve 1
27 2751295063 01 Bush 1
28 257329209904 | Clevis Pin 1

169



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 30.1 ACCELERATOR CONTROL (TILT CAB) GROUP 30

170



W

TATA
TABLE 30.1 ACCELERATOR CONTROL (TILT CAB) GROUP 30
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
ACCELERATOR CONTROL (TILT CAB)

1 280930100101 | Assy.Pedal Plate with Cover 1
2 264130106004 | Link Rod 1
3 280930100103 | Assy.Pedal Lever (Accelerator) 1
4 264130100126 | Assy.Bracket Intermediate Lever 1
5 264130109902 | Fork 1
6 280930100104 | Assy.Pull Cable (Accelerator) 1
7 265142804201 | Holder Brake Hose 1
8 207430100102 | Assy.Accelerator Cable Mtg. Bracket 1
9 17271201001 BallEnd B 10 1
10 259934108701 | Jaw Spring 2
11 257343107502 | Rubber Grommet 1
12 207430100101 | Assy.Pull Rod 1

2074301067 02 | Connecting Pin For Acc. Control 1

17271201001 Ball End B10 1

17271601000 Ball Pin C10 2

1205 159808 1 Hex Nut M6 4
13 207430100105 | Assy.Bracket With Bush 1

171



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 30.1 ACCELERATOR CONTROL (TILT CAB) GROUP 30

172



W

TATA
TABLE 30.1 ACCELERATOR CONTROL (TILT CAB) GROUP 30
FIG. LPT 1618 C/52
NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION EX LHD REMARKS
14 207430100104 | Assy. Intermediate Lever Acc. Control 1

15

207430108202

Intermidiate Lever Plate

173



TATA MOTORS

GROUP 31

FRAME

TABLE 31.1

174



W

TATA
TABLE 31.1 FRAME GROUP 31
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
FRAME

1 280931000102 | Assy.Frame 1

2 280931200101 | Assy.Bumper Cross Member 1
257631506701 | Coupling Pin 1

3 278231200129 | Assy.Gusset -RH 1
(3) 278231200130 | Assy.Gusset -LH 1
4 280931200107 | Assy.Bracket -RH (Radiator Mounting) 1
(4) 280931200108 | Assy.Bracket -LH (Radiator Mounting) 1
5 277031200115 | Assy.Engine Cross Member Front 1
6 280931200102 | Assy.Support (Eng.C/M Front) 2
280931207105 | Intermediate Plate 2

7 257632103304 | Front Spring Bracket Front & Rear (for Front Spring) 4
8 280931200105 | Assy. Engine Cross Member Rear 1
9 280931200103 | Assy.Support (Eng.C/M Rear) 2

280931208202 | Shim 1.6 Thick AR

280931208203 | Shim 1.0 Thick AR
280931207106 | Intermediate Plate 2
10 280931307115 | Reinforcement Top LH (Engine Cross Member Rear) 1

175



TATA MOTORS

GROUP 31

FRAME

TABLE 31.1

176



W

TATA
TABLE 31.1 FRAME GROUP 31
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
(10) | 280931307114 | Reinforcement Top RH (Engine Cross Member Rear) 1
11 280931307107 | Reinforcement Bottom LH (Engine Cross Member Rear) 1
(11) | 280931307108 | Reinforcement Bottom RH (Engine Cross Member Rear) 1
12 280931200114 | Assy.Cross Member 4th 1
260031207105 | Cross Member 4th/5th/6th 3
14 280931307103 | Support Bottom (for 4th C. M) 2
280931307104 | Additional Support -4 th.C/M 2
13 278231307113 | SupportTop RH (for 4th C. M) 1
(13) | 278231307114 | SupportTop LH (for 4th C. M) 1
15 280931200110 | Assy.Cross Member 5th 1
16 | 257631307138 | Support Top(5th/6th C.M) 4
17 257631307130 | Support Bottom (for 5th C. M) 2
18 280931200111 | Assy.Cross Member 6th 1
19 280931307102 | Support Bottom (for 6th C. M) 2
20 280931200112 | Assy.Cross Member Rear Spring( 7th C.M.) 1
280931207118 | Cross Member Rear Spring( 7th C.M.) 1
21 280931307110 | Top Support (Spr. C.M.Rear-Front) 2
22 280931307101 | Bottom Support ( Spring C.M.Rear Front) 2

177



TATA MOTORS

GROUP 31

FRAME

TABLE 31.1

178



W

TATA
TABLE 31.1 FRAME GROUP 31
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
280931307111 | Additional Support Btm.( Spring C.M. Rear Front) 2
23 278232403304 | Rear Spring Bracket Front 2
35 257632403311 | Rear Spring Bracket Rear 2
24 257632403309 | Helper Spring Bracket 4
257631307125 | Reinforcement Plate 4
25 280931200106 | Assy.Cross Member( Shock Absorber Rear) 1
257631208208 | Cross Member( Shock Absorber Rear) 1
26 276831200114 | Assy.Spr.Cross Member W/T Supp.( 9th C.M.Re.Mtg.) 1
257631207123 | Cross Member Rear Spring ( 9th C.M.Re.Mtg.) 1
33 206731207178 | Support( Rear Spring Cross Members) 2
27 280931200109 | Assy.End Cross Member (195 Deep Tail End) 1
280931207108 | End Cross Member (195 Deep Tail End) 1
28 280931308201 | Gusset Plate Top RH 2
(28) | 280931308202 | Gusset Plate Top LH 2
280931207109 | Reinforcement 1
280931207117 | Reinforcement(Tow Coupling) 1
257631307136 | Reinforcement 2
280931206901 | Tube 4

179



TATA MOTORS

GROUP 31

FRAME

TABLE 31.1

180



W

TATA
TABLE 31.1 FRAME GROUP 31
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
29 280931700103 | Assy.Rear underrun protction device Compl. 1
31 278231700111 | Assy.Rear underrun protction device 1
30 280931700101 | Assy.Bracket RH(RUPD) 1
(30) | 280931700102 | Assy.Bracket LH(RUPD) 1
280931706901 | Tube (RUPD) 2
280931706902 | Tube (RUPD) 4
278231700102 | Assy.Support LH 1
278231700103 | Assy.Support RH 1
32 278231707138 | Plate 2
34 280931500101 | Tow Coupling 1

181



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 32.1

FRONT SPRING AND SUSPENSION

GROUP 32

4.
®

Q%!‘."

41

neMa

0"

o=

'ﬂ ' “

%

)

T




W

TATA
TABLE 32.1 FRONT SPRING AND SUSPENSION GROUP 32
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
FRONT SPRING AND SUSPENSION
1 278232100130 | Assy.Front Spring 2
2 278232100131 | Assy.First Leaf With Bush 2
3 257632103401 Bush 4
4 278232107148 | Second Leaf 2
5 278232107149 | Third Leaf 2
6 278232107150 | Fourth Leaf 2
7 278232107151 Fifth Leaf 2
8 278232107152 | Sixth Leaf 2
9 278232107153 | Seventh Leaf 2
10 278232107154 | Eigth Leaf 2
15 | 263232104205 | Spring Clip 2
16 | 278232104203 | Spring Clip 2
18 277832404201 | Spring Clip 2
19 278232103203 | Centre Bolt 2
- 263232100127 | Assy.bracket RH (Front Axle Stopper) 1
- 263232100128 | Assy.bracket LH (Front Axle Stopper) 1
25 257632100105 | Assy.Spring Shackle Front 2

183



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 32.1

FRONT SPRING AND SUSPENSION

GROUP 32

4.
®

Q%!‘."

41

neMa

0"

o=

'ﬂ ' “

%

)

T




W

TATA
TABLE 32.1 FRONT SPRING AND SUSPENSION GROUP 32
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
26 257632103401 | Bush 2
27 257632106702 | Spring Pin 6
28 257332400119 | Assy.Sealing 8
37 257632203701 | Guide Plate 2
38 257632207701 | Rubber Biffer 2
39 257532204207 | 'U' Clamp 2
41 257532204206 | 'U' Clamp 2
40 3423220084 Caster Plate 2

185



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 32.2

FRONT SHOCK ABSORBER

GROUP 32

186



W

TATA
TABLE 32.2 FRONT SHOCK ABSORBER GROUP 32
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
FRONT SHOCK ABSORBER
1 278232300103 | Assy.Front Shock Absorber 2
2 278232300104 | Assy.Bracket RH(Front Shock Absorber) (Upper) 1
(2) 278232300105 | Assy.Bracket LH(Front Shock Absorber) (Upper) 1
4 270032303302 | Bracket Lower (Front Shock Absorber) 2
6 257632308201 | Locking Sheet 2
7 257432308602 | Bush(Front Shock Absorber) 2
8 280932308601 Spacer 4
(8) 2573326086 01 Spacer 4

187



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 32.3 REAR SPRING AND SUSPENSION

GROUP 32

188



W

TATA
TABLE 32.3 REAR SPRING AND SUSPENSION GROUP 32
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
REAR SPRING AND SUSPENSION
1 284132400101 | Assy.Rear Spring with Auxiliary Spring 2
2 284132400102 | Assy.First Leaf with Bush 2
3 278232403401 Bush 4
4 284132407102 | Second Leaf (Main Spring ) 2
5 284132407103 | Third Leaf (Main Spring) 2
6 284132407104 | Fourth Leaf (Main Spring) 2
7 284132407105 | Fifth Leaf (Main Spring) 2
8 284132407106 | Sixth Leaf (Main Spring) 2
9 284132407107 | Seventh Leaf (Main Spring) 2
10 284132407108 | Eigth Leaf (Main Spring) 2
22 257632403702 | Cast Support (Between Main & Aux.Pack) 2
15 284132407109 | First Leaf (Auxiliary Spring) 2
16 284132407110 | Second Leaf (Auxiliary Spring) 2
17 284132407111 | Third Leaf (Auxiliary Spring) 2
18 284132407112 | Fourth Leaf (Auxiliary Spring) 2
19 284132407113 | Fifth Leaf (Auxiliary Spring) 2
27 284132403201 | Centre Bolt 2

189



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 32.3 REAR SPRING AND SUSPENSION

GROUP 32

190



W

TATA
TABLE 32.3 REAR SPRING AND SUSPENSION GROUP 32
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
23 284132404205 | Spring Clip (Main Spring) 4
25 284132404203 | Spring Clip (Aux. Spring) 4
276832404201 | Spring Clip 4
29 263232408603 | Spacer(Spring Clip) 4
2632324086 04 | Spacer( Leaf Spring Clip) 4
32 257632400107 | Assy.Spring Shackle Rear 2
33 257632403401 | Bush 2
34 257632406701 | Spring Pin 6
35 261832400101 | Assy.Sealing Ring 12
40 278232503702 | Guide Plate Rear (Casting) 2
41 263232404217 | 'U' Clamp 4

191



TATA MOTORS

192

TABLE 32.4

REAR SHOCK ABSORBER

GROUP 32

L)

7

S 24

\

:

=




W

TATA
TABLE 32.4 REAR SHOCK ABSORBER GROUP 32
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
REAR SHOCK ABSORBER
1 280932600101 | Rear Shock Absorber 2 Optional
280932600102 | Rear Shock Absorber 2 Optional
2 1106399619 1 Hex Bolt M20X1.5X140 2
6 1106 399620 5 Hex Bolt M20X1.5X90 2
9 280932600105 | Assy.Rear Shock Absorber Bracket LH Bottom 1
-9 280932600106 | Assy.Rear Shock Absorber Bracket RH Bottom 1

193



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 32.5

ANTI ROLL BAR

GROUP 32

194



W

TATA
TABLE 32.5 ANTI ROLL BAR GROUP 32
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
ANTI ROLL BAR
1 257632807906 | AntiRoll bar 1 Bar verion OR
257632807907 | AntiRoll bar 1 Crimped version
3 257632805104 | Eye Piece 2
4 11063899170 Hex Bolt M10x65 4
5 12140501008 Nyloc Nut M10 4
6 257632807502 | Rubber Bush 4
7 257632808402 | Sleeve 2
2576328033 11 Bracket RH 1
8 257632803312 | BracketLH 1
9 257632806703 | Mounting Pin 2
12 257632808306 | Shim AR Selection
257632808307 | Shim AR Selection
257632808308 | Shim AR Selection
14 1210220200 5 Castle Nut M 20X1.5 2
15 1315060936 9 Split Pin 4X36 2
17 257632807103 | Clamp 2
19 257632803402 | Bush Half (Bottom) 2

195



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 32.5

ANTI ROLL BAR

GROUP 32

196



W

TATA
TABLE 32.5 ANTI ROLL BAR GROUP 32
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

20 257632803402 | Bush Half (Top) 2
21 257632808302 | Shim AR Selection

257732808303 | Shim AR Selection

257832808304 | Shim AR Selection
23 280932800101 | Assy.Connecting Link 2
25 1106389625 1 Hex Bolt M10x85 4
26 12140501008 Nyloc Nut M10 4
30 257632803307 | Bracket 2
32 257632807501 Rubber Bush 4
34 257632808401 | Sleeve 2
36 257632806703 | Mounting Pin 2
37 1246 0502100 Bright Washer 21 2
38 12102202005 Castle Nut M 20X1.5 2
39 1315060936 9 Split Pin 4X36 2
42 11323998398 Screw M12X40 4
44 12140501202 Nyloc Nut M12 4

197



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 33.1 FRONT AXLE GROUP 33

198



W

TATA
TABLE 33.1 FRONT AXLE GROUP 33
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
FRONT AXLE

1 280933000101 | Assy Front Axle Complete With Brakes 1

2 257633105110 | Front Axle Beam STD 1

3 257533200125 | Assy Stub Axle STD 2

4 257533203401 Bush (for King Pin) 4

5 257633206709 | King Pin STD. 2

-7 257533209203 | Thrust Washer Upper STD 1

7 257533209207 | Thrust Washer Lower STD 1

8 257633203110 | Tapered Roller Thrust Bearing STD 1

1 257533206301 | Dust Cap (Stub Axle) 2

12 257633208601 | Spacer 2
— 257633209212 | Thrust Washer AR
— 257633209213 | Thrust Washer AR
— 257633209214 | Thrust Washer AR
— 257633209215 | Thrust Washer AR
— 257633209216 | Thrust Washer AR
— 257633209217 | Thrust Washer AR
— 257633209218 | Thrust Washer AR

199



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 33.1 FRONT AXLE GROUP 33

200



W

TATA
TABLE 33.1 FRONT AXLE GROUP 33

FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

— 257633209219 | Thrust Washer AR

— 257633209220 | Thrust Washer AR

— 257633209221 | Thrust Washer AR

— 257633209222 | Thrust Washer AR

18 257633208202 | Sealing Cap (Stub Axle) 4

19 257633207702 | Gasket Ring 4

23 257633805108 | Steering Arm Top 1

24 257633805104 | Steering Arm LH 1

-24 257633805106 | Steering Arm RH 1

26 257633800103 | Assy.Tie Rod 1

27 0003382629 Assy. Ball Joint LH 1

-27 | 0003383429 Assy.Ball Joint RH 1

30 263133405101 | Wheel Hub (Front) 2

31 257633403103 | Taper Roller Bearing, Outer 2

32 257633403101 | Taper Roller Bearing, Inner 2

33 257633408601 | Spacer 2

34 257633407801 | Sealing Ring 2

35 263140106701 Hub Bolt (M22) 20

201



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 33.1 FRONT AXLE GROUP 33

202



W

TATA
TABLE 33.1 FRONT AXLE GROUP 33
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
36 257333408602 | Spacer Tube 2
— 257433408304 | Shim 1Thk AR
— 257433408305 | Shim 0.5Thk AR
— 257433408306 | Shim 0.3 Thk AR
— 257433408307 | Shim 0.1 Thk AR
38 263142103701 | Brake Drum 2
39 257533409201 | Thrust Washer 2
42 257333403703 | Front Hub Cover 2
47 1210229906 8 Castle Nut 2
- Tie Rod Repair Kit Consisting of : 1
Lower Ball Cup 2
Upper Ball Cup 2
Pressure Spring 2
Locking Ring 2
Spherical Pin 2
Castle Nut 2
Seal Cap 2
Thrust Washer (Brass) 2

203



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 33.1 FRONT AXLE GROUP 33

204



W

TATA
TABLE 33.1 FRONT AXLE GROUP 33
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
Thrust Washer (Steel) 2
KING PIN REPAIR KITS
- 8854331616 12 | King Pin Repair Kit with Minor Kit & Bush STD (38.25mm) 1
Consisting of :
King Pin STD 2
King Pin Bush 4
885433011612 | King Pin Repair Kit with Minor Kit & Bush O/S | (38.35mm) 1
Consisting of :
King Pin O/S | 2
King Pin Bush 4
Minor Kit 1
885433021612 | King Pin Repair Kit with Minor Kit & Bush O/S Il (38.45mm) 1
Consisting of :
King Pin O/S Il 2
King Pin Bush 4
Minor Kit 1

205



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 33.1 FRONT AXLE GROUP 33

206



W

TATA

TABLE 33.1

FRONT AXLE

GROUP 33

FIG.
NO.

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

LPT 1618 C/52
EX LHD

REMARKS

885433031612

885433041612

885433051612

885433061612

King Pin Repair Kit with Minor Kit & Bush O/S Ill (38.55mm)
Consisting of :

King Pin O/S 1l

King Pin Bush

Minor Kit

King Pin Repair Kit with Minor Kit & w/oBush STD
(38.25mm) Consisting of :

King Pin STD

Minor Kit

King Pin Repair Kit with Minor Kit & w/oBush O/S |
(38.35mm) Consisting of :

King Pin O/S |

Minor Kit

King Pin Repair Kit with Minor Kit & w/oBush O/S Il
(38.45mm) Consisting of :

King Pin O/S Il

Minor Kit

207



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 33.1 FRONT AXLE GROUP 33

208



W

TATA

TABLE 33.1

FRONT AXLE

GROUP 33

FIG.
NO.

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

LPT 1618 C/52
EX LHD

REMARKS

885433071612

885433081612

King Pin Repair Kit with Minor Kit & w/oBush O/S llI
(38.55mm) Consisting of :
King Pin O/S 1l

Minor Kit

Minor Kit Consisting of :
Cotter Bolt

'0O' Ring

Circlip B-50

Sealing Cap

Hex Nut M 8

Spring Washer®

Grease Nipple

—_

N N N - N ]

209



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 35.1 REAR AXLE RA 109 RR GROUP 35

31 29 34

210



W

TATA
TABLE 35.1 REAR AXLE RA 109 RR GROUP 35
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
REAR AXLE RA 109 RR

1 273235000215 | Assy.Rear Axle RA 109 RR(Spig.Hub) (41/7) 1055 mm 1
2 273235100126 | Assy.Rear Axle Beam with Pr.Rings ,Studs & Dowels 1
5 1163260940 1 Stud BM 12x40 12

1163260964 9 Stud BM 12x80 2
6 273235110107 | Assy.Carrier Housing 1
7 13050909209 Cylindrical Pin 10 h 8x20 4
8 273235113201 | Bolt (Plummer Block Cover) 4
34 257635303102 | Taper Roller Bearing (Pinion) 2
25 257635308601 | Spacer (Between Pinion Brg.) 1
26 273235308601 | Spacer (Between Pinion Brg. & Flange) 1
27 257635306503 | Threaded Ring 1
28 257335307705 | Oil Seal Double Lip 1
29 273235300180 | Assy.Coupling Flange 1
30 273235308201 | Dust Cover (Press Type) 1

273235307701 | Dust Seal 1
31 3273530172 Hex. Nut (Forged) 1
32 2576353086 04 | Spacer Ring 7.74 mm Thick 1 For Selection

211



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 35.1 REAR AXLE RA 109 RR GROUP 35

31 29 34

212



W

TATA
TABLE 35.1 REAR AXLE RA 109 RR GROUP 35
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
32 257635308605 | Spacer Ring 7.72 mm Thick 1 For Selection
32 2576353086 06 | Spacer Ring 7.70 mm Thick 1 For Selection
32 2576353086 07 | Spacer Ring 7.68 mm Thick 1 For Selection
32 257635308608 | Spacer Ring 7.66 mm Thick 1 For Selection
32 257635308609 | Spacer Ring 7.64 mm Thick 1 For Selection
32 2576353086 10 | Spacer Ring 7.62 mm Thick 1 For Selection
32 2576353086 11 | Spacer Ring 7.60 mm Thick 1 For Selection
32 2576353086 12 | Spacer Ring 7.58 mm Thick 1 For Selection
32 2576353086 13 | Spacer Ring 7.56 mm Thick 1 For Selection
32 2576353086 14 | Spacer Ring 7.54 mm Thick 1 For Selection
32 2576353086 15 | Spacer Ring 7.52 mm Thick 1 For Selection
32 2576353086 16 | Spacer Ring 7.50 mm Thick 1 For Selection
32 257635308617 | Spacer Ring 7.48 mm Thick 1 For Selection
32 2576353086 18 | Spacer Ring 7.46 mm Thick 1 For Selection
32 2576353086 19 | Spacer Ring 7.44 mm Thick 1 For Selection
32 257635308620 | Spacer Ring 7.42 mm Thick 1 For Selection
32 2576353086 21 | Spacer Ring 7.40 mm Thick 1 For Selection
32 257635308622 | Spacer Ring 7.38 mm Thick 1 For Selection

213



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 35.1 REAR AXLE RA 109 RR GROUP 35

31 29 34

214



W

TATA
TABLE 35.1 REAR AXLE RA 109 RR GROUP 35
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

32 257635308623 | Spacer Ring 7.76 mm Thick 1 For Selection
257635308302 | Shim 0.15 mm Thick AR For Selection
257635308303 | Shim 0.20 mm Thick AR For Selection
257635308304 | Shim 0.25 mm Thick AR For Selection
257635308305 | Shim 0.30 mm Thick AR For Selection
257635308306 | Shim 0.50 mm Thick AR For Selection
257635308307 | Shim 1.00 mm Thick AR For Selection
257635308308 | Shim 0.10 mm Thick AR For Selection

34 257635303104 | Cylindrical Roller Bearing 2
257635309902 | Locking Wire (Inner Race) 1
257635309903 | Locking Wire (Outer Race) 1
257635308201 | Locking Plate 1
1252069802 5 Spring Washer B 8 1
11323998223 Screw M 8x16 1

39 257635115302 | Gasket (Carrier) 1

58 000997 05 06 Screw Plug 1
266335107207 | Magnetic Drain Plug 1

66 257433150102 | Assy.Breather 1

215



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 35.2 REAR AXLE GROUP 35

216



W

TATA
TABLE 35.2 REAR AXLE GROUP 35
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
REAR AXLE
273235300125 | Assy.Differential Housing (with Gears) 1
9 273235300183 | Differential Housing 1
273235308002 | Hex.Bolt Serrated (Diff. Case to Cover) 16
1 273235308003 | Hex.Bolt Serrated (Crown Wheel) 18
12 273235305442 | Gear,Rear Axle Shaft (9x14) 2
13 273235309202 | Thrust Washer (Gear) 1.95 mm Thick 2 For Selection
13 273235309203 | Thrust Washer (Gear) 2.00 mm Thick 2 For Selection
13 273235309204 | Thrust Washer (Gear) 2.05 mm Thick 2 For Selection
13 273235309205 | Thrust Washer (Gear) 2.10 mm Thick 2 For Selection
13 273235309206 | Thrust Washer (Gear) 2.15 mm Thick 2 For Selection
13 273235309207 | Thrust Washer (Gear) 2.20 mm Thick 2 For Selection
13 273235309208 | Thrust Washer (Gear) 2.25 mm Thick 2 For Selection
14 273235305113 | Spider (Differential) (Lockable) 1
15 273235305443 | Bevel Pinion (9x14) 4
16 273235309217 | Spherical Washer (Lockable) 4
17 266935303101 | Taper Roller Bearing (Diff.) 2
24 273235300131 | Crown Wheel and Pinion (41/7) 1

217



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 35.2 REAR AXLE GROUP 35

218



W

TATA
TABLE 35.2 REAR AXLE GROUP 35
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

23 273235305420 | Pinion (41/7) 1

18 257635306501 | Threaded Ring 2

19 257635308201 | Locking Plate (To Threaded Ring) 2

20 11323996191 Screw M 8x12 2

21 3129941201 Locking Plate 2

42 273235600103 | Assy.Hub (Rear) w/o Bearings and Oil Seal 2

43 2631402067 01 Hub Bolt, Rear 20

44 266835608201 | Oil Catcher Rear 2

45 2668356086 01 | Spacer Ring (Hub Outer Seal) 2

46 266835607701 | Oil Seal (Inner) 2

47 266835603101 | Taper Roller Bearing (Inner) (95x168x41) 2

48 266835603102 | Taper Roller Bearing (Outer) (85x150x38) 2

266835607702 | Oil Seal (Outer) 2

60 2668356086 03 | Spacer Tube (Between Hub Brgs) 2

61 265135308303 | Shim 0.10 mm Thick AR For Selection

61 265135308304 | Shim 0.15 mm Thick AR For Selection

61 265135308305 | Shim 0.20 mm Thick AR For Selection

61 265135308306 | Shim 0.25 mm Thick AR For Selection

219



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 35.2 REAR AXLE GROUP 35

220



W

TATA
TABLE 35.2 REAR AXLE GROUP 35
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
61 265135308307 | Shim 0.50 mm Thick AR For Selection
61 265135308308 | Shim 1.50 mm Thick AR For Selection
61 265135308309 | Shim 0.30 mm Thick AR For Selection
61 265135308310 | Shim 0.45 mm Thick AR For Selection
61 265135308311 | Shim 1.00 mm Thick AR For Selection
54 263142103701 | Brake Drum (Spigotted) 2
52 266835707901 | Rear Axle Shaft (53 mm dia.) 1
53 266835604701 | Cover,Rear Hub 2
55 266835605301 | Gasket (Hub) 2
49 2668 356086 02 | Spacer 2
2668356086 04 | Tongue Spacer (Hub Outer Bearing) 2
63 2668 356065 01 Hub Lock Nut 2
64 266835608001 | Pin (Hub Lock Nut) 2
65 12140500800 Nyloc Nut M 8 (Hub Lock Nut) 2
257342303207 | Hex Bolt 16
12302598027 Hex Nut 16
1132399609 3 Hex Screw M 12x30 8
1252069601 4 Spring Washer B 12 8

221



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 35.2 REAR AXLE GROUP 35

222



W

TATA
TABLE 35.2 REAR AXLE GROUP 35
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
1106 389640 5 Hex Bolt M 10x95 4
1252069805 0 Spring Washer B10 4
56 11323999114 Hex Screw M8 X 18 16
57 1252069802 5 Spring washer B8 16
278242303701 | Brake Chamber Mounting Bracket LH 1
278242303702 | Brake Chamber Mounting Bracket RH 1

223



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 40.1 WHEEL DISC GROUP 40

224



W

TATA
TABLE 40.1 WHEEL DISC GROUP 40
FIS- | paRT NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
WHEEL DISC
1 | 280940100103 | AssyWheel Rim & Valve(8.25x22.5) 7
4 | 263140100107 | Assy.Wheel Nut M22 X 30 40

225



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 40.2 SPARE WHEEL CARRIER GROUP 40

226



W

TATA
TABLE 40.2 SPARE WHEEL CARRIER GROUP 40
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
SPARE WHEEL CARRIER
1 257640300111 | Assy.Spare Wheel Carrier 1
3 257640307109 | Ratchet Arm 1
6 257640300109 | Assy.Holding Bracket 1
1 257340300113 | Assy.Handle 1
13 257340300111 | Assy. Shaft 1
15 257340306301 | Friction Pad 2
17 257640307108 | Ratchet Wheel 1
— 257340300106 | Assy.Wire Rope 1
— 278231307102 | Reinforcement 2

227



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 41.1 PROPELLER SHAFT GROUP 41

228



W

TATA
TABLE 41.1 PROPELLER SHAFT GROUP 41
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
PROPELLER SHAFT
280941100101 | Assy Propeller Shaft Front.(1210 Lg.,Flange To Flange) 2 Optional as set to

O 00 N O 1 A W N =

_
o

280941120101
280941303302
280941303303

280941103701
280941100110
280941120105
280941129901
280941120106
2809411001 11
280941107501
280941105102
280941109901
280941109902

with sealed Center bearing

Assy Propeller Shaft Rear.(1166 Lg Closed length)
Spacer Bracket (For 1st. Prop. Shaft Center Brg.)
Spacer Bracket (For 2nd. Prop. Shaft Center Brg.)
Repair Kit Consists of :

Fiange Yoke

U J Kit

Slip Yoke Assy.

Grease Nipple

Dust Cap Kit

Center Bearing Kit

Center Bearing Rubber

Companion Flange

Nut

Zerk

Prop.Shaft Given
in Table No.41.2

For Rear Propeller
For Rear Propeller
For Rear Propeller
For Front Propeller
For Front Propeller
For Front Propeller
For Front Propeller

Ref.Fig No9 on Rear PS

229



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 41.2 PROPELLER SHAFT GROUP 41

230



W

TATA
TABLE 41.2 PROPELLER SHAFT GROUP 41
FIS- | paRT NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

O 00 N O uu »h W N =

_
o

280941100102
280941100103
280941120102

280941103701
280941100110
280941120105
280941129901
280941120106
280941100112

280941105103
280941109903
280941109902

PROPELLER SHAFT

Assy Propeller Shaft Front [TML](1225 Lg.,Flange To Flange)
Assy Propeller Shaft Middle [TML] (1210 Lg.)

Assy Propeller Shaft Rear [TML](1181 Lg Closed length)
Repair Kit Consists of :

Fiange Yoke

U J Kit

Slip Yoke Assy.

Grease Nipple

Dust Cap Kit

Center Bearing Kit

Center Bearing Rubber

Companion Flange

Nut

Zerk

Optional as set to
Prop.Shaft Given
inTable No.41.1

For Rear Propeller
For Rear Propeller
For Rear Propeller
For Front Propeller
For Front Propeller
For Front Propeller
For Front Propeller

Ref.Fig No9 on Rear PS

231



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 42.1 FRONT WHEEL BRAKE S-CAM (BIL) GROUP 42

232



W

TATA
TABLE 42.1 FRONT WHEEL BRAKE S-CAM (BIL) GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
FRONT WHEEL BRAKE S - CAM (BIL)
3 277842130105 | Brake Shoe Assy. (Front) Non Asbestos 4
2 257542113701 | Torque Plate LH 1
-2 257542113702 | Torque Plate RH 1
4 257342109902 | Roller 4
5 2573421067 24 | Fulcrum 4
6 257342108704 | Spring (Pull off) Fulcrum End 4
7 257342103404 | Fulcrum Pin Bush 4
8 257342107904 | Cam Shaft LH 1
-8 257342107905 | Cam Shaft RH 1
9 257342107702 | 'O'Ring 2
10 257342103405 | Delrin Bush 4
11 257342107801 | Oil Seal 2
12 257342108405 | Sleeve (Slack Adj.End) 2
13 257342109209 | Washer 2
12 257342108405 | Sleeve (Slack Adj.End) 2
13 257342109209 | Washer 2
14 257342108301 | Shim 0.5 mm 2 For selection

233



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 42.1 FRONT WHEEL BRAKE S-CAM (BIL) GROUP 42

234



W

TATA
TABLE 42.1 FRONT WHEEL BRAKE S-CAM (BIL) GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
14 257342108302 | Shim 1.0 mm 2 For selection
15 257342104303 | Circlip 2
16 257342107501 | Grommet 4
17 257342108211 Dust Cover Top 2
18 257342108210 | Dust Cover Bottom 2
19 257342100156 | Assy.Flange, Tube & Bracket LH 1
-19 | 257342100157 | Assy.Flange, Tube & Bracket RH 1
20 257342108705 | Spring Pull off, Cam End 2

REPAIR KITS

Kit, Lining Set (STD)

Kit, Lining Set (1.0 mm Oversize) (R/S )
Kit, Lining Set (2.0 mm Oversize) (R/S Il)

For selection,
8 linings and

80 Rivets

235



TATA MOTORS

FRONT WHEEL BRAKE S-CAM (AAL) GROUP 42

TABLE 42.2

236



W

TATA
TABLE 42.2 FRONT WHEEL BRAKE S-CAM (AAL) GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
FRONT WHEEL BRAKE S-CAM (AAL) Optional with BIL as a Set
Refer Table 42.1

263242100132 | Assy.Brake Front RH ASB AAL 1

263242100136 | Assy.Brake Front LH ASB AAL 1
1 257342100151 | Brake Shoe Lining & Roller Assy. 4
2 257342108702 | Spring (Brake Shoe Return) 4
3 257342103401 Bush (Anchor Pin) 2
4 257342106723 | Anchor Pin (Brake Shoe) 2
5 261842107902 | Camshaft LH 1
5 261842107901 | Camshaft RH 1
6 257342109203 | Washer (Cam Head) 2
7 257342107701 | Seal (Camshaft) 2
8 257342103402 | Bush (Camshaft) 4
9 257342103403 | Pin 4
10 257342107903 | Roller (Brake Shoe) 4
11 257342104301 Retainer (Brake Shoe Roller) 4
12 257342108703 | Return Spring (Brake Shoe) 2
13 257342100180 | Spider Brake LH 1

237



TATA MOTORS

FRONT WHEEL BRAKE S-CAM (AAL) GROUP 42

TABLE 42.2

238



W

TATA
TABLE 42.2 FRONT WHEEL BRAKE S-CAM (AAL) GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

13 257342100181 | Spider Brake RH 1
14 257342105301 | Gasket (Chamber Bracket) 1
15 257342103301 Bracket LH 1
15 257342103302 | Bracket RH 1
16 257342109204 | Washer (Bracket for Cap Screw) 4
17 257342108007 | Cap Screw (Chamber Bracket) 4
18 257342109901 | Fitting Grease (Chamber Bracket) 1
19 261842109202 | Washer 2
20 261842109203 | Washer 2
21 261842109204 | Washer (Hardened) 2
23 261842104301 Lock Ring 2
24 257342108207 | Dust Shield Top 2
25 257342108208 | Dust Shield Bottom 2
26 257342109208 | Washer 12
28 257342106802 | Plug 4

257342106704 | Collared Pin 4

257342106720 | Collared Pin 4

257342103207 | Bolt 4

239



TATA MOTORS

FRONT WHEEL BRAKE S-CAM (AAL) GROUP 42

TABLE 42.2

240



W

TATA
TABLE 42.2 FRONT WHEEL BRAKE S-CAM (AAL) GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
257642106501 | Castle Nut 4
1315060936 9 Split Pin Ax36 12
REPAIR KITS
257342100183 | Front Brake Overhaul Kit (Minor) Consisting of : 1
Brake Lining 8
Retaining Spring 4
Return Spring 2
Roller 4
Retainer 4
Rivets 80
257342100148 | Service Kit (Minor) Front Consisting of : 1
Spring (Retaining) 4
Spring (Return) 2
Roller (Brake Shoe) 4
Retainer 4
Pin (Return Spring) 4

241



TATA MOTORS

FRONT WHEEL BRAKE S-CAM (AAL) GROUP 42

TABLE 42.2

242



W

TATA
TABLE 42.2 FRONT WHEEL BRAKE S-CAM (AAL) GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
257342100149 | Brake Spring Kit (Front) Consisitng of : 1
Spring (Retaining) 4
Spring (Return) 2
Retainer (Shoe Roller) 2
257342100150 | Service Kit for Camshaft (Front) Consisting of : 1
Bush 4
Seal 2
Lock Ring 2

243



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 42.3 REAR WHEEL BRAKE BIL GROUP 42

244



W

TATA
TABLE 42.3 REAR WHEEL BRAKE BIL GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
REAR WHEEL BRAKE BIL
2 257342313701 | Torque Plate LH/RH 2
3 257342330123 | Brake Shoe Assy. 4
4 257342109902 | Roller 4
5 2573421067 24 | Fulcrum Pin 4
6 257342108704 | Spring Pull Off, Fulcrum Pin 4
7 257342103404 | Fulcrum Pin Bush 4
8 257342307907 | Camshaft LH 1
-8 257542307908 | Camshaft RH 1
9 257342107702 | 'O'Ring 2
10 257342103404 | Delrin Bush 4
11 257342107801 | Qil Seal 6
12 257342300190 | Camshaft Bracket Assy. 2
13 257342308401 | Sleeve (Slack Adj.End) 2
14 257342109209 | Washer 2
15 257342108301 | Shim 0.5 mm 2
14 257342109209 | Washer 2
15 257342108301 | Shim 0.5 mm 2

245



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 42.3 REAR WHEEL BRAKE BIL GROUP 42

246



W

TATA
TABLE 42.3 REAR WHEEL BRAKE BIL GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
-15 257342108302 | Shim 1.0 mm 2
16 257342104303 | Circlip 4
17 257342107501 Grommet 2
18 257342318212 | Dust Cover (Top) 2
19 257342318213 | Dust Cover (Bottom) 2
20 257342108705 | Spring Pull Off Cam End 2

REPAIR KITS

Kit, Lining Set (STD)

Kit, Lining Set (1.0 mm Oversize) (R/S )
Kit, Lining Set (2.0 mm Oversize) (R/S Il)

For selection,
8 linings and

80 Rivets

247



TATA MOTORS

REAR WHEEL BRAKE S-CAM (AAL) GROUP 42

TABLE 42.4

248



W

TATA
TABLE 42.4 REAR WHEEL BRAKE S-CAM (AAL) GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
REAR WHEEL BRAKE S-CAM (AAL) Optional with BIL as a Set

278242300110 | Assy.Brake Rear RH ASB AAL 1 Refer Table 42.3

278242300109 | Assy.Brake Rear LH ASB AAL 1
1 257342300184 | Brake Shoe Lining & Roller Assy. 4
2 257342108702 | Spring (Brake Shoe Return) 4
3 257342103401 | Bush (Anchor Pin) 4
4 2573421067 23 | Anchor Pin (Brake Shoe) 2
5 Camshaft LH 1 Shorter Scam Shaft
5 Camshaft RH 1 Shorter Scam Shaft
6 257342109203 | Washer (Cam Head) 2
7 257342107701 | Seal (Camshaft) 2
8 257342303403 | Bush (Camshaft) 4
9 257342103403 | Pin (Return Spring) 4
10 257342107903 | Roller (Brake Shoe) 4
11 257342104301 | Retainer (Brake Shoe Roller) 4
12 257342108703 | Return Spring (Brake Shoe) 2
13 257342310149 | Spider Brake LH/RH (Common) 2
14 257342109901 | Fitting Grease (Chamber Bracket) 2

249



TATA MOTORS

REAR WHEEL BRAKE S-CAM (AAL) GROUP 42

TABLE 42.4

250



W

TATA
TABLE 42.4 REAR WHEEL BRAKE S-CAM (AAL) GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

19 261842109202 | Washer Camshaft (Thick) 2
20 261842109203 | Washer 2
21 261842109204 | Washer (Hardened) 2
18 261842104301 | Lock Ring (Camshaft) 2
16 257342309906 | Fitting Grease (Spider) 2
15 257342307123 | Plummer Block 2
23 257342308204 | Dust Shield Top 2
24 257342308205 | Dust Shield Bottom 2
25 257342109208 | Washer 12
27 257342106802 | Plug 2
257342107401 | Rivet 80

REPAIR KITS
257342310151 | Rear Brake Overhaul Kit (Minor) Consisitng of : 1
Brake Lining 8
Spring (Retaining) 4
Spring (Return) 2
Roller 4
Retainer 4

251



TATA MOTORS

REAR WHEEL BRAKE S-CAM (AAL) GROUP 42

TABLE 42.4

252



W

TATA
TABLE 42.4 REAR WHEEL BRAKE S-CAM (AAL) GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
Rivet 80
257342100148 | Service Kit (Minor) Rear Consisting of : 1
Spring (Retaining) 4
Spring (Return) 2
Roller (Brake Shoe) 4
Retainer 4
Pin (Return Spring) 1
257342100149 | Brake Spring Kit (Rear) Consisting of : 1
Spring (Retaining) 4
Spring (Return) 2
Retainer 4
257342300183 | Service Kit Camshaft (Rear) Consisting of : 1
Bush 4
Seal 2
Lock Ring 2

253



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 42.5 FRONT BRAKE CHAMBER GROUP 42

254



W

TATA
TABLE 42.5 FRONT BRAKE CHAMBER GROUP 42
FIS- | paRT NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

278243700133
2782437001 34
280942100102
280942100101

FRONT BRAKE CHAMBER

Assy Front Brake Chamber LH Type 24 (SCL)

Assy Front Brake Chamber RH Type 24 (SCL)

Assy Front Brake Chamber LH Type 24 (Knorr Bremse)
Assy Front Brake Chamber RH Type 24 (Knorr Bremse)
Brake Chamber Repair Kit (SCL) Consists of :
Diaphragm

Spring

Seal

¥
¥

Optional to Knorr

Optional to SCL

255



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 42.6

REAR BRAKE ACTUATOR

GROUP 42

256



W

TATA
TABLE 42.6 REAR BRAKE ACTUATOR GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
REAR BRAKE ACTUATOR
50 278243700145 Rear Brake Actuator (SCL) L/H 1 Optional to Knorr
2782437001 46 Rear Brake Actuator (SCL) R/H 1 Bremse
263243700158 Rear Brake Actuator (Knorr Bremse) L/H 1 Optional to SCL
263243700157 Rear Brake Actuator (Knorr Bremse) R/H 1
Repair Kit for Rear Spring Actuator (SCL) Consist of : 1
1 Knurl Pin 1
3 Sealing Washer 1
4 Elbow 2
8 Bearing 1
9 Seal 1
13 Bearing 1
14 Sealing Ring 1
17 "0"Ring 1
19 Diaphragm 1
23 Seal 1
24 Tube 1
33 Split Pin 1
Grease Sachet 4

257



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 42.7 SLACK ADJUSTER (FRONT AND REAR) GROUP 42




W

TATA
TABLE 42.7 SLACK ADJUSTER (FRONT AND REAR) GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

SLACK ADJUSTER (FRONT AND REAR)
1 277842100101 Slack Adjuster (Front) [Haldex] 2 Optional to
2 277042300103 | Slack Adjuster LH (Rear) [Haldex] 1 MEI-SASA-260.
-2 277042300102 Slack Adjuster RH (Rear) [Haldex] 1
1 277842100140 | Slack Adjuster (Front) [MEI-SASA-260]. 2 Optional to
2 277042300105 | Slack Adjuster LH (Rear) [MEI-SASA-260]. 1 Haldex
-2 277042300104 | Slack Adjuster RH (Rear) [MEI-SASA-260]. 1

Repair Kit Slack Adjuster Consists of : 1
3 Rivet 1
5 Welch Plug 1
6 Bush 1
8 Pin 1
9 Lock {Worm Shaft} 1
10 Spring 1
1 Worm Shaft 1
12 Lubricating Nipple 1

259



TATA MOTORS

SYSTEM PROTECTION VALVE GROUP 42

TABLE 42.8

260



W

TATA
TABLE 42.8 SYSTEM PROTECTION VALVE GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
SYSTEM PROTECTION VALVE
1 2641437001 41 System Protection Valve (SCL) 1 Optional to Knorr
Bremse
1 263243700155 | System Protection Valve (Knorr Bremse) 1 Optional to SCL
Repair Kit (SCL) Consists of : 1
3 Gasket 1
5 Valve 6
6 Spring 6
7 Diaphragm 1
12 Dust Cover 1

Grease Nipple

261



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 42.9 DUAL BRAKE VALVE GROUP 42




W

TATA
TABLE 42.9 DUAL BRAKE VALVE GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
DUAL BRAKE VALVE
35 264143700147 | Dual Brake Valve (SCL) 1
35 263243700165 | Dual Brake Valve (Knorr Bremsel) 1 } Optional
Repair Kit for Dual Brake Valve (SCL) Consists of : 1
1 Circlip 1
4 Washer 1
6 Sealing Ring 2
7 Sealing Ring 2
9 Sealing Ring 2
10 Sealing Ring 2
1 Spring 2
12 Valve 2
15 Sealing Ring 2
17 Circlip 1
18 Sealing Ring 1
21 Guide Ring 2
Sealing Ring 1
24 Rubber Spring 1

263



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 42.9 DUAL BRAKE VALVE GROUP 42




W

TATA
TABLE 42.9 DUAL BRAKE VALVE GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
25 Spring Seat 1
Circlip 1
29 Boot 1
30 Circlip 1
34 Boot 1
Grease Sachet 2
Split Pin 4

265



TATA MOTORS

GRADUATED HAND BRAKE VALVE GROUP 42

TABLE 42.10

23

266



W

TATA
TABLE 42.10 GRADUATED HAND BRAKE VALVE GROUP 42
FIS- | paRT NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

23
26
16

15

19

1"

12
13

288443700105

GRADUATED HAND BRAKE VALVE
Graduated Hand Brake Valve (SCL)
Repair Kit Graduated Hand Brake Valve (SCL) Consists of :
Valve

Gaiter

Spring

Roller

Spring

Sealing Ring

Sealing Ring

Split Pin

Tension Pin

Filter

Strainer Plate

Shim

Shim.

Shim

Grease Schet

267



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 42.11 AIR DRYER/DRYING & DISTRIBUTION UNIT GROUP 42

*

268



W

TATA
TABLE 42.11 AIR DRYER/DRYING & DISTRIBUTION UNIT GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
AIR DRYER / DRYING & DISTRIBUTION UNIT
50 278243700139 | Air Dryer (SCL) 1
50 2809437001 01 Air Dryer (Knorr Bremse) 1 Optional
50 278243700163 | Air Drying & Distribution Unit. (SCL) 1
REPAIR ITEMS FOR AIR DRYER (SCL)
Plunger Assy. Consists of : 1
13 Unloader Plunger 1
14 Compretion Spring 1
15 Valve Seat 1
16 Valve 1
17 Hex. Nyloc Nut 1
Diaphram Assy Consists of : 1
30 Governor Plunger 1
31 Valve 1
32 Spring 1
33 Follower 2
34 Diaphram 1
35 Spring Washer 1

269



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 42.11 AIR DRYER/DRYING & DISTRIBUTION UNIT GROUP 42

*

270



W

TATA
TABLE 42.11 AIR DRYER/DRYING & DISTRIBUTION UNIT GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

36 Hex Nut

Repair Kit (SCL) (Major) Consists of : 1
2 Sealing Washer 1
4 Filter 1
5 Sealing Ring 1
6 Desiccant Cartridge 1
12 Sealing Ring 1
16 Valve 1
17 Hex. Nyloc Nut 1
18 Sealing Ring 1
19 Silencer 1
22 Dust Cap 1
24 Sealing Ring 1
26 Valve 1
27 Sealing Washer 1
29 Sealing Washer 1
31 Valve 1
34 Diaphram 1

271



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 42.11 AIR DRYER/DRYING & DISTRIBUTION UNIT GROUP 42

*

272



W

TATA
TABLE 42.11 AIR DRYER/DRYING & DISTRIBUTION UNIT GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

40 Exhaust Flap 1
45 Conical Spring 1
46 Non Return Valve 1
47 Valve Stop and Spring Retainer 1

Silicon Grease Sachet 2

Repair Kit (SCL) Minor Consists of : 1
2 Sealing Ring 1
5 Sealing Ring 1
12 Sealing Ring 1
16 Valve 1
17 Hex. Nyloc Nut 1
18 Sealing Ring 1
22 Dust Cap 1
24 Sealing Ring 1
26 Valve 1
27 Sealing Washer 1
31 Valve 1
34 Diaphram 1

273



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 42.11 AIR DRYER/DRYING & DISTRIBUTION UNIT GROUP 42

*

274



W

TATA
TABLE 42.11 AIR DRYER/DRYING & DISTRIBUTION UNIT GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
40 Exhaust Flap 1
46 Non Return Valve 1

Silicon Grease Sachet

275



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 42.12 TRAILER CONTROLVALVE GROUP 42

276



W

TATA
TABLE 42.12 TRAILER CONTROL VALVE GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
TRAILER CONTROL VALVE
1 280943700110 | Trailer Control Valve Assy. (SCL) 1
1 280943700104 | Trailer Control Valve Assy. (Knorr Bremse) 1 } Optional

Repair Kit For Trailer Control Valve (SCL) Consists of : 1

2 "O" Ring 2
4 Sealing Ring 2
8 "O" Ring 1
9 "O" Ring 1
15 "O" Ring 1
19 "O" Ring 2
22 "O" Ring 1
23 Comression Spring 1
25 Valve 1
27 "O" Ring 2
29 "O"Ring 1
31 "O" Ring 1
32 Adjuster Screw Assy. 1
33 "O" Ring 1

277



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 42.12 TRAILER CONTROLVALVE GROUP 42

278



W

TATA
TABLE 42.12 TRAILER CONTROL VALVE GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
37 "O" Ring 1
38 "O" Ring 1
42 Sealing Ring 1
44 Diaphram 1
45 "O" Ring 1
47 "O" Ring 1
50 "O" Ring 1
52 Washer 1

279



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 42.13 AUTOMATIC LOAD SENSING VALVE (LCRV) GROUP 42

280



W

TATA
TABLE 42.13 AUTOMATIC LOAD SENSING VALVE (LCRV) GROUP 42
FIS- | paRT NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

264143700135
280943700103

AUTOMATIC LOAD SENSING VALVE (LCRV)
AUTOMATIC LOAD SENSING VALVE (LCRV) (SCL)
AUTOMATIC LOAD SENSING VALVE (LCRV] (Knorr Bremse)

} Optional

281



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 42.14 COMPONENTS OF PALM COUPLING GROUP 42

PALM COUPLING

282



W

TATA
TABLE 42.14 COMPONENTS OF PALM COUPLING GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

COMPONENTS OF PALM COUPLING
50 2782437001 32 Palm Coupling {Tractor Control} (SCL) 1
50 278243700116 | Palm Coupling {Tractor Supply} (SCL) 1
1 Body 1
2 Lock Plate 1
3 Countersunk Screw 2
4 Spring 1
5 2576437477 11 Sealing Ring 1
6 Valve 1
7 Plunger 1
8 Bush 1
9 Pan Head Screw 2
10 Lock Arm 1
11 Spring Guide 1
12 Spring 1
13 Shutter 1

Repair Kit Consists of : 1
5 Sealing Ring 1

283



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 42.14 COMPONENTS OF PALM COUPLING GROUP 42

PALM COUPLING

284



W

TATA
TABLE 42.14 COMPONENTS OF PALM COUPLING GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
6 Valve 1
7 Plunger 1
8 Bush 1

Grease Sachet

285



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 42.15 AIRTANK GROUP 42

286



W

TATA
TABLE 42.15 AIRTANK GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
AIRTANK
1 263243200114 | Assy. Air Tank 2
- 257643509201 | Thrust Ring 4
- 1705050117 5 '0'Ring 4
2 257443790150 | Water Drain Valve 2
3 257343200135 | Assy.Support 2
4 257643208602 | Spacer Block 2
5 263242910107 | Assy.Strap (Metal) 2

287



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 42.16 QUICK RELEASE VALVE GROUP 42

288



W

TATA
TABLE 42.16 QUICK RELEASE VALVE GROUP 42
FIS- | paRT NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

278243700149
263243700182

QUICK RELEASE VALVE
Quick Release Valve (SCL)

Quick Release Valve (Knorr Bremse)

Optional
Optional

289



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 42.17 RELAY VALVE RG2 GROUP 42

290



W

TATA
TABLE 42.17 RELAY VALVE RG2 GROUP 42
FIS- | paRT NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

o O b

10
12
13
16

278243700147
2782437001 06

RELAY VALVE RG2

Relay Valve (All Voss Ports)
Repair Kit Relay Valve consist of
Sealing Ring

Sealing Ring

Valve Body

Valve

Valve Spring

Sealing Ring

Sealing Ring

Exhaust Flap

Grease Sachet

291



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 42.18 BRAKE LINES (NYLON TUBES) GROUP 42
(VOS5 230 COMPATIBLE VALVE CONHECTOR TS
b
S | bk g2 & =
17 and -1 BRAVE 33 2 eenTER & 12
|| chameERRH qup = VALVE 5 % — sy
o P et 22 19 =
. :2 L W'WE@ — TRAILER = =R >
i CONUALVE E H”E |- +oop
BRAKE
GD[_ } " HAMEEF LH | E [ ?.I:r.ll-c 0 al & % = 20 PALR SOIR CONT.
o 'mﬁ__:li FRT

mﬂ] ﬁé‘"*‘ 2 | | r—ﬂnmnm
S aLvE !__.~ g
- DusL [ TANE o’ H'm'@'mt} H‘*‘ HAND i
— Qe i REaR |* 1% '-Eﬂ‘—' LIl gp FE,a,F
—amy T VALVE T HpLE
%

15 *-—ﬂ

-
¥
J Lo RA. 0
2 i
= [ - l-n::-n; a4 e
mnnnvw@ lLFUFTI-f i i [%E:[HIEW
12 1{‘3:1&'—'3@&"—{![!] 10e®
= {ELS BRAFE
& gl 173
AIR COMPRESSOR 1 3| g

—ow

"n! |1

292



W

TATA
TABLE 42.18 BRAKE LINES (NYLON TUBES) GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
BRAKE LINES (NYLON TUBES)
280943900135 | Assy.Nyl.Tube Set Complete 1
1 Assy. Nyl.Tube (Air Dryer to Purge Tank) 1
2 Assy. Nyl. Tube (Air Dryer to S.P.V.) 1
Nylon Tubes for Front Brake Chamber
3 Assy. Nyl. Tube (Quick Rel.Val. to Fr.Br.Chamber RH) 1
4 Assy. Nyl.Tube (Quick Rel.Val. to Fr.Br.Chamber LH) 1
35 257342950177 | Assy.Rubber Hose 3/8 inch 2
Nylon tubes for Rear Brake Chamber
5 Assy. Nyl.Tube (From TCV Port 11 to Tee) 1
6 Assy.Nyl.Tube (From Tee 5 To TCV Port 41 ) 1
7 Assy. Nyl.Tube (From Tee 6 to Rear Br. Chamber RH) 1
8 Assy. Nyl.Tube (From Tee 6 to Rear Br.Chamber LH) 1
Nylon Tubes for Hand Brake Valve
9 Assy.Nyl.Tube (From Tee 1 to Hand Brake Valve) 1
Nyl.Tubes for Parking Brake (Rear Br. Chamber)
10 Assy.Nyl.Tube (From Tee 7 to Parking Brake at Rear B.C.RH) 1
il Assy.Nyl.Tube (From Tee 7 to Parking Brake at Rear B.C.LH) 1

293



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 42.18 BRAKE LINES (NYLON TUBES) GROUP 42
(VOS5 230 COMPATIBLE VALVE CONHECTOR TS
b
S | bk g2 & =
17 and -1 BRAVE 33 2 eenTER & 12
|| chameERRH qup = VALVE 5 % — sy
o P et 22 19 =
. :2 L W'WE@ — TRAILER = =R >
i CONUALVE E H”E |- +oop
BRAKE
GD[_ } " HAMEEF LH | E [ ?.I:r.ll-c 0 al & % = 20 PALR SOIR CONT.
o 'mﬁ__:li FRT

mﬂ] ﬁé‘"*‘ 2 | | r—ﬂnmnm
S aLvE !__.~ g
- DusL [ TANE o’ H'm'@'mt} H‘*‘ HAND i
— Qe i REaR |* 1% '-Eﬂ‘—' LIl gp FE,a,F
—amy T VALVE T HpLE
%

15 *-—ﬂ

-
¥
J Lo RA. 0
2 i
= [ - l-n::-n; a4 e
mnnnvw@ lLFUFTI-f i i [%E:[HIEW
12 1{‘3:1&'—'3@&"—{![!] 10e®
= {ELS BRAFE
& gl 173
AIR COMPRESSOR 1 3| g

—ow

"n! |1

294



W

TATA
TABLE 42.18 BRAKE LINES (NYLON TUBES) GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

Nylon Tubes for Dual Treadle Valve
12 Assy. Nyl. Tube (For Air Pressure Gauge 1) 1
13 Assy. Nyl.Tube (For Air Pressure Gauge 2) 1
14 Assy. Nyl.Tube (From DTV Port 11 to Air Tank Rear) 1
15 Assy. Nyl.Tube (From DTV port 12 to Air Tank Front) 1
16 Assy.Nyl.Tube (From DTV port 21 to Tee 5) 1
17 Assy. Nyl.Tube (From DTV port 22 to Tee 2) 1

Nylon Tubes for L CRV & Relay Valve RG2
18 Assy.Nyl.Tube(From LCRV Port 1 To Tee 4) 1
34 261842910102 | Assy.Rubber Hose 2
28 Assy. Nyl.Tube(From LCRV to Relay Valve)
29 Assy. Nyl. Tube(From Relay Valve to T6)
30 Assy. Nyl. Tube(From Handbrake Valve to T7)
31 Assy. Nyl.Tube(From Air Tank Rear T4 to Relay Valve)
32 Assy. Nyl.Tube(From Air Tank Front to S.C.V. Port 22)
33 Assy. Nyl.Tube(From Air Tank Rear to S.C.V. Port 21)

Nylon Tubes for Palm Coupling
19 Assy. Nyl. Tube(From TCV Port 22 To Palm Coup.Top) 1

295



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 42.18 BRAKE LINES (NYLON TUBES) GROUP 42
(VOS5 230 COMPATIBLE VALVE CONHECTOR TS
b
S | bk g2 & =
17 and -1 BRAVE 33 2 eenTER & 12
|| chameERRH qup = VALVE 5 % — sy
o P et 22 19 =
. :2 L W'WE@ — TRAILER = =R >
i CONUALVE E H”E |- +oop
BRAKE
GD[_ } " HAMEEF LH | E [ ?.I:r.ll-c 0 al & % = 20 PALR SOIR CONT.
o 'mﬁ__:li FRT

mﬂ] ﬁé‘"*‘ 2 | | r—ﬂnmnm
S aLvE !__.~ g
- DusL [ TANE o’ H'm'@'mt} H‘*‘ HAND i
— Qe i REaR |* 1% '-Eﬂ‘—' LIl gp FE,a,F
—amy T VALVE T HpLE
%

15 *-—ﬂ

-
¥
J Lo RA. 0
2 i
= [ - l-n::-n; a4 e
mnnnvw@ lLFUFTI-f i i [%E:[HIEW
12 1{‘3:1&'—'3@&"—{![!] 10e®
= {ELS BRAFE
& gl 173
AIR COMPRESSOR 1 3| g

—ow

"n! |1

296



W

TATA
TABLE 42.18 BRAKE LINES (NYLON TUBES) GROUP 42
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
20 Assy. Nyl.Tube(From TCV Port 12 To Palm Coup.Bot.) 1
Nylon Tubes for Exhaust Brake
21 Assy. Nyl. Tube(From SPV to Exhaust Brake Valve ) 1
Nylon Tubes for Trailer Control Valve
22 Assy. Nyl. Tube(From TCV Port 43 To Tee 1) 1
23 Assy.Nyl.Tube(From TCV Port 42 To Tee 2) 1
Air Compressor Delivery to Air Dryer
24 283943900109 | Assy.Metal Tube with Crimped Hose 1

26
27
25

276843700103

(From Rubber Hose Towards Air Dryer - Port 22)
Assy.Nylon Tube

Assy.Nylon Tube

Purge Tank

297



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 46.1 STEERING LINKAGE (TILT CAB) GROUP 46

@
Iisﬁ |!
, S

298



W

TATA
TABLE 46.1 STEERING LINKAGE (TILT CAB) GROUP 46
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
STEERING LINKAGE (TILT CAB)
1 280946400101 | Assy.Steering Wheel (500 Dia.) 1
3 1208 099602 9 Hex.Thin Nut M 14x1.5 1
4 1252069602 2 Spring Washer B 14 1
8 278346200105 | Assy.Steering Column 1
9 264146207920 | Spacer 1
10 265446209915 | Spring Seat 1
11 2654462087 11 | Compression Spring 1
12 265446208278 | Spring Seat Cup 1
13 1455 060200 9 Ext. Circlip 20x1.2 N 1
14 264046203102 | Ball Bearing 6004.2 Z 1
16 1132399604 2 Hex.Screw M 10x28 4
17 1246 0501057 Bright Washer 10.5 4
18 1258080105 4 Lock Washer A 10.5 4
19 278346200104 | Assy.Steering Spindle (Top) 1
22 278246200106 | Assy.Steering Spindle (Middle) ( For M/s ZF) 1
22 278246200105 | Assy.Steering Spindle (Middle) ( For M/s RANE) 1
23 265146600102 | Assy.Universal Joint 2

299



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 46.1 STEERING LINKAGE (TILT CAB) GROUP 46

@
Iisﬁ |!
, S

300



W

TATA
TABLE 46.1 STEERING LINKAGE (TILT CAB) GROUP 46
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
24 265146603201 Bolt( For M/s ZF) 2
24 1106 389602 2 Hex Bolt M 10x55( For M/s RANE) 2
25 1258 060084 9 Tab Washer 8.4 2
26 278346207908 | Steering Spindle Bottom 1
27 206346305105 | Pitman Arm 1
28 1210229603 4 Thin Castle Nut M 36x1.5 1
29 1315061161 4 Split Pin 6.3x63 1
36 280946600101 | Drag Link (LHD) 1 Optional
36 280946600102 | Drag Link (LHD) 1 Optional
- 257346210116 | Assy.Steering Gear Box (ZF) 1 Optional
- 257346600102 | Assy.Steering Gear Box (RANE) 1 Optional
-- 280946100101 | Assy.Bracket (Steering Gear Box Mounting) 1
- 257346108002 | Hex.Screw (for Mounting G.Box ) 4
43 257346200106 | Assy.U.).Steering on Gear Box( For M/s ZF) 1
43 257346200108 | Assy.U.J. Steering on Gear Box( For M/s RANE) 1

301



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 46.2 STEERING PIPE LINES GROUP 46

302



W

TATA
TABLE 46.2 STEERING PIPE LINES GROUP 46
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
STEERING PIPE LINES

1 275446600103 | Steering Pump (Direct Drive) ( For M/s ZF) 1
1 275446600101 | Steering Pump (Direct Drive) ( For M/s RANE) 1

275546604601 | Coupling (Drive) 1
2 257346210116 | Assy.Steering Gear Box (ZF) 1 Optional
2 257346600102 | Assy.Steering Gear Box (RANE) 1 Optional
3 2782444001 01 Hydraulic Tank ( For M/s ZF) 1
3 278244400102 | Hydraulic Tank ( For M/s RANE) 1
4 280946800117 | Hose Crimped (Hyd.Tank Steering Pump) 1
5 1428 0500306 Hose Clamp 30 3
6 262546800102 | Assy.Pipe (18 0.D.) 1
7 16502801809 Bulk Head Elbow L18 1
8 257443509201 | Sealing Ring 1

17050501205 ‘O’Ring 25.0 x 2.65 (On String Pump Inlet) 1
9 257344106802 | Banjo Body 1
10 257344106803 | Banjo Bolt 1

16220710240 Sealing Washer 16 x 20 (on Steering Pump Pr. Port) 2

1"

257446800104

H.P.Hose (3/8") (From Stg Pump to Stg G.B.)

303



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 46.2 STEERING PIPE LINES GROUP 46

304



W

TATA
TABLE 46.2 STEERING PIPE LINES GROUP 46
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
1642 0801509 Coupling Body L15 3
12 280946800105 | Assy.Pipe (15 mm O.D.)(From Stg Pump to Stg G.B.) 1
13 2576468068 01 Banjo Body 2
14 270046806802 | Banjo 2
1644 050150 1 Coupling Body L 15 M 1
1622071028 2 Sealing Washer18 x 22 1
15 280946800107 | Assy.Tube (15 mm O.D.)( For M/s ZF) 1
15 280946800106 | Assy.Tube (15 mm O.D.)( For M/s RANE) 1
1642 0801509 Coupling Body L15( For M/s RANE) 1
16 278246800120 | Assy.Pipe (15 mm O.D.) 1
17 280946800116 | Assy.Hose Crimped(Stg G.B.to Stg.Tank) 1
18 280946100101 | Assy.Bracket (Steering Gear Box Mounting) 1

305



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 46.3

STEERING GEAR BOX (ZF-INDIA)

GROUP 46

306



W

TATA
TABLE 46.3 STEERING GEAR BOX (ZF-INDIA) GROUP 46
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
STEERING GEAR BOX (ZF - INDIA)
1 257346210116 | Steering Gear Box Assy. (ZF - INDIA) 1
— 257346210102 | Seal Kit (Power Steering Gear Box) Consisting of : 1
2 Dust Seal 1
— Gasket 3
— Support Ring 3
4 ‘O’Ring 1
13 ‘O’'Ring 1
12 ‘O’'Ring 1
14 Sealing Ring 1
21 Sealing Nut 1
22 ‘O'Ring 2
23 ‘0’ Ring 2
29 Protective Cap 1
35 Gasket 2
36 Gasket 2
37 Gasket 2
38 Gasket 2

307



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 46.3

STEERING GEAR BOX (ZF-INDIA)

GROUP 46

308



W

TATA
TABLE 46.3 STEERING GEAR BOX (ZF-INDIA) GROUP 46
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
39 Gasket 2
— Gasket 2
39 Gasket 2
— Gasket 2

309



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 46.4 ASSY.TANK (ZF POWER STEERING) GROUP 46

310



W

TATA
TABLE 46.4 ASSY.TANK (ZF POWER STEERING) GROUP 46
FIS- | paRT NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

2782444001 01
2573444001 28

ASSY.TANK (ZF POWER STEERING)
Assy. Hydraulic Tank

Assy. Filter

Dipstick Assy.

Nipple Type

311



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 46.5 STEERING GEAR BOX (RANE) GROUP 46

UP TO GEAR 5L MO SEI 21423 EBQQ'@ Q
hﬁ
I-‘I

ALTERNATE

[ X X2 2

312



W

TATA
TABLE 46.5 STEERING GEAR BOX (RANE) GROUP 46
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
STEERING GEAR BOX (RANE)
— 257346600102 | Assy.Power Steering Gear Box
1 2573462001 15 | Input Shaft Seal Kit Consisting of : 1
Seal Protector 1
Seal 1
Retaining Ring (Internal) 1
Back Up Washer 1
9 257346200116 | Seal Kit, Valve Sleeve Consisting of : 1
Seal Ring 2
‘O’Ring 2
16 257346200120 | Seal Kit Worm Shaft Consisting of : 1
‘O’'Ring 1
Seal Ring 1
17 257346200121 | Seal Kit Piston Rack Consisting of : 1
‘O'Ring 1
Seal Ring 1
26 257346200122 | Seal Kit Trunnion Cover Consisting of : 1

Seal Protector

313



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 46.5 STEERING GEAR BOX (RANE) GROUP 46

UP TO GEAR 5L MO SEI 21423 EBQQ'@ Q
hﬁ
I-‘I

ALTERNATE

[ X X2 2

314



W

TATA
TABLE 46.5 STEERING GEAR BOX (RANE) GROUP 46
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
Trunnion Cover 1
Back Up Washer 1
Seal Ring Assy. 1
33 257346200124 | Seal Kit Side Cover Consisting of : 1
Retaining Ring, (Internal) 1
Seal Ring Assy. 1
Back Up Washer 1
Back Up Washer 1
34 257346205301 | Side Cover Gasket 1
— 257346200126 | Major Seal Kit Consisting of : 1
1 Input Shaft Seal Kit 1
5 Sealing Washer, Poppet Adj. 2
7 ‘O’Ring, V/Hsg. 1
9 Seal Kit, Valve Sleeve 1
16 Seal Kit, Worm Shaft
17 Seal Kit, Piston Rack 1
19 Sealing Washer 1
26 Seal Kit, Trunnion Cover 1

315



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 46.5 STEERING GEAR BOX (RANE) GROUP 46

UP TO GEAR 5L MO SEI 21423 EBQQ'@ Q
hﬁ
I-‘I

ALTERNATE

[ X X2 2

316



W

TATA
TABLE 46.5 STEERING GEAR BOX (RANE) GROUP 46
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
27 ‘O’Ring 1
33 Seal Kit, Side Cover 1
34 Side Cover Gasket 1
38 Plug 1
40 ‘O’Ring 1

317



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 46.6 ASSY.TANK (RANE POWER STEERING) GROUP 46

318



W

TATA
TABLE 46.6 ASSY.TANK (RANE POWER STEERING) GROUP 46
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
ASSY.TANK (RANE POWER STEERING)
1 278244400102 | Steering Tank Assy.
— 257344500106 | Service Kit Consisting of : 1
2 ‘O’Ring 2
8 ‘O’Ring 2
-12 | 257344500107 | Filter Assy.(77 mm) 1
13 Cover Seal 1
16 Steel + Rubber + Washer 1
19 257344500111 | Dipstick Assy. (for 77 mm Filter) 1
20 ‘O’Ring 1
21 ‘O’'Ring Cup 1

319



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 47.1 FUEL SYSTEM GROUP 47

" R

320



W

TATA
TABLE 47.1 FUEL SYSTEM GROUP 47
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
FUEL SYSTEM
1 278247100101 | Assy.Fuel Tank (350 Lit.) 1
2 04247006 05 J Assy. Fuel Cap 1
3 0004710280)J Rubber Ring 1
4 0424700237 Assy.Handle 1
10 278247100106 | Assy.Suction Tube (Inside Fuel Tank) 1
13 261854209904 | Tank Unit 1
14 269854207501 | Seal Ring 1
15 278247500104 | Assy.Support Strap 3
16 278247500103 | Assy.Support Complete 3
20 278247507702 | Rubber Packing 3
21 278247507701 | Rubber Packing 3
Supply Line
24 280947600101 | Assy.Suction Tube with Crimped Rubber Hose 1
26 1427 0202307 Hose Clamp 23 1
23 206847107202 | Banjo Bolt (Suction Port) 1

321



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 47.1 FUEL SYSTEM GROUP 47

" R

322



W

TATA
TABLE 47.1 FUEL SYSTEM GROUP 47
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
Return Line
28 280947600102 | Assy.Return Tube with Crimped Rubber Hose 1
26 1427 0202307 Hose Clamp 23 1
29 275147600103 | Assy.Pipe Union Bolt 1

323



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 49.1 EXHAUST SYSTEM GROUP 49

324



W

TATA
TABLE 49.1 EXHAUST SYSTEM GROUP 49
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
EXHAUST SYSTEM

1 276349200123 | Exhaust Brake Unit 1
2 275449200103 | Assy.Bracket (Exhaust Brake Unit) 1
3 276349205301 | Gasket 2
5 2754492067 01 Pin 1
6 277054249904 | Assy.Magnetic Valve - 24V 1
8 276349200124 | Assy.Intermediate Flange With Bush 1
9 275149200109 | Assy Throttle Valve 1
10 275149200110 | Assy Lever (Throttle Valve) 1
1 275449208209 | Stopper Plate 1
12 3521441250 Bush 1

3521441350 Bush 1
13 280949200106 | Assy.Exhaust Pipe 1St 1
14 280949200122 | Assy.Exhaust Pipe 2Nd 1
15 280949100103 | Assy. Muffler 1
16 2809492001 15 | Assy Intermediate Pipe 3rd 1
17 2809492001 14 | Assy Intermediate Pipe 4th 1
18 280949206908 | Tail Pipe 1

325



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 49.1 EXHAUST SYSTEM GROUP 49

326



W

TATA
TABLE 49.1 EXHAUST SYSTEM GROUP 49
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

First Support at Engine Cross Member Rear
19 280949203303 | Bracket 1
20 257649208205 | Pipe Clamp 1
21 257649009202 | Washer 2
22 257649007502 | Rubber Buffer 2
23 257649006902 | Tube 1

Support Before Silencer
24 280949203301 | Bracket (Exhaust - Mtg.) 1
20 257649208205 | Pipe Clamp 1
25 280949208223 | Pipe Clamp 1
21 257649009202 | Washer 2
22 257649007502 | Rubber Buffer 2
23 257649006902 | Tube 1
30 280949208215 | Clamp 1

Silencer Mounting
26 288349200101 | Assy.Bracket 1
27 280949208216 | Clamp 1
28 284149204201 | Clamp (.Assy. Muffler Mtg.) 2

327



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 49.1 EXHAUST SYSTEM GROUP 49

328



W

TATA
TABLE 49.1 EXHAUST SYSTEM GROUP 49
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

29 280949200104 | Assy.Bracket 1
30 280949208215 | Clamp 1

284149104201 Pipe Clamp 2
21 257649009202 | Washer 4
22 257649007502 | Rubber Buffer 4
23 257649006902 | Tube 2

Mtg. Of Intermediate Pipe 3/4

24 280949203301 | Bracket (Exhaust - Mtg.) 1
31 280949208217 | Pipe Clamp 1
32 275249204201 | Pipe Clamp 1
21 257649009202 | Washer 3
22 257649007502 | Rubber Buffer 3
23 257649006902 | Tube 2
33 280949200120 | Assy.Support Bracket 1
34 280949200119 | Assy.Bracket 1
35 280949208237 | Clamp 1

329



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 49.1 EXHAUST SYSTEM GROUP 49

330



W

TATA
TABLE 49.1 EXHAUST SYSTEM GROUP 49
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
Heat Shield On Intermediate Pipe
36 280949208220 | Shield (Intermediate Pipe 4th) 1
37 280949208221 | Shield (Intermediate Pipe 4th) 1
41 280949200116 | Assy.Clamp (Shield Mtg.) 4
42 280949208218 | Clamp(Vertical Tail Pipe Mtg.) 4
Vertical - Tail Pipe Mtg.
38 280949208231 | Shield (Vertical - Tail Pipe) 1
39 280949200117 | Assy.Bracket (Vertical Tail Pipe Mtg.) 1
40 280949206002 | Tie Member (Vertical Exh.Mtg.) 1
32 275249204201 | Pipe Clamp 1
21 257649009202 | Washer 2
22 257649007502 | Rubber Buffer 4
23 257649006902 | Tube 2
43 280949200118 | Assy.Clamp(Vertical Tail Pipe Mtg.) 2
44 280949208237 Clamp 2

331



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 50.1 RADIATOR (TILT CAB) GROUP 50

332



W

TATA
TABLE 50.1 RADIATOR (TILT CAB) GROUP 50
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
RADIATOR (TILT CAB)
1 278650100368 | Radiator Assy-TATATOYO(1518/2518 T.CAB) 1
2 257450006301 | Rubber Buffer 4
— 257450009202 | Washer (47 mm Dia) 4
— 2574500069 04 | SpacerTube (35 mm Dia) 1
3 1106389816 5 Hex. Bolt M 16x85 2
4 1246 0501707 Bright Washer 17 2
5 1252 069603 1 Spring Washer B 16 2
6 1205 159602 0 Hex.NutM 16 2
7 278650000227 | Assy.Bracket 2
8 278650100366 | Assy.Bracket-RH.(Rad.Frame Side Mtg.) 1
9 278650100367 | Assy.Bracket-LH.(Rad.Frame Side Mtg.) 1
10 278650000250 | Assy.Rubber Bush (Rad.Frame Side Mtg.) 2
1 2786 50000247 | Assy.Bracket(On Long Member) 2
12 278650506373 | Fan Shroud 1
13 252550507703 | Rubber Ring(Fan Ring To Shroud)LPT2515 1
14 252550504201 Hose Clamp (610) 1
15 278620143801 | Fan Shroud Ring 1

333



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 50.1 RADIATOR (TILT CAB) GROUP 50

334



W

TATA
TABLE 50.1 RADIATOR (TILT CAB) GROUP 50
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
16 278650116951 Pipe 1
17 278650105822 | Rubber Hose 1
18 278650105871 | Rubber Hose (Radiator to Water Pump) 1
19 1428 0599302 Hose Clamp TB 36 2
20 14280598217 Hose Clamp TB 54 2
21 278650100393 | Assy.Aux.Water Tank(with Metal Cap) 1
22 252750108242 | Assy.Pressure Valve Cap (7 PSI) 1
23 252750108243 | Assy.Pressure Valve Cap (14 PSI) 1
24 252750109908 | Rubber Strap 4
25 278650100397 | Assy.Clamp Front 2
26 252750108225 | Clamp Rear 2
27 278650010104 | Assy.Bracket (Aux.Water Tank Mounting) 1
28 2786 50005802 | Reducer Hose (Between Water Fill Pipe) 1
29 278650116928 | Water Fill Pipe (On Aux.Water Tank) 1
30 278650116929 | Water Fill Pipe (On Radiator Bottom) 1
31 278650105898 | Rubber Hose (Water Fill Pipe to Radiator Bottom) 1
32 278650105899 | Rubber Hose(Aux Tank to Water Fill Pipe ) 1
33 278650100317 | Assy.Bracket (for Water Fill Pipe) 1

335



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 50.1 RADIATOR (TILT CAB) GROUP 50

336



W

TATA
TABLE 50.1 RADIATOR (TILT CAB) GROUP 50
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
34 278650100316 | Assy.Clamp (for Water Fill Pipe) 1
45 1428 050045 4 Hose Clamp 45 4
35 278650105890 | Rubber Hose (for Venting on Aux. Water Tank) 2
36 278650116962 | Vent Tube(Rad.to Aux.Tank) 1
37 278650116961 | Vent Tube(Eng.to Aux.Tank) 1
44 278650105889 | Reducer Hose (for Engine and Radiator Venting) 2
43 2786501003 19 | Assy.Bracket with Sleeve 1
42 278650100360 | Assy.Bracket (for Vent.Tube Clamping) 1
41 2786501003 14 | Assy.Clamp with Sleeve (for Vent Tube) 1
38 1428 0500306 Hose Clamp 30 2
39 1428 050020 9 Hose Clamp 20 4
40 14270201700 Hose Clip 17 2

337



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 54.1 LIGHT AND SIGNAL (TILT CAB) GROUP 54

N || 8 5 &, @;
% o

338



W

TATA
TABLE 54.1 LIGHT AND SIGNAL (TILT CAB) GROUP 54
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
LIGHT AND SIGNAL (TILT CAB)

1 278254100103 | Assy.Battery Cable +ve Cu 1

2 277054110101 | Assy.Battery Cable -ve Cu 1

6 2608 545049 01 Relay 24V (Starter) 1

8 277054209906 | Assy.High Temp. Sensing Buzzer 1

1 2618542499 11 Horn (LOW TONE) 24V 1

12 280954208202 | Assy.Bracket (Horn Mtg.) 1

13 2608 545049 01 Relay 1

21 264154440122 | Assy.Head Lamp E-Cert. WBulbs LH,w/t lev.Motor 1
-21 264154440121 | Assy.Head Lamp E-Cert. WBulbs RH,w/t lev.Motor 1

23 2707 54440113 | Blinker Lamp with Bulb LH-24V 1

23 2707 544401 12 | Blinker Lamp with Bulb RH-24V 1

24 264181100178 | Head Lamp Dome LH 1
-24 264181100181 | Head Lamp Dome RH 1

25 280954440107 | Assy.Cab Lamp 1

26 280954440101 | Assy.Tail Lamp with Bulb LH 1
-26 | 280954440102 | Assy.Tail Lamp with Bulb RH 1

28 62120510105 Lamp 24V 10W M24/4 BA15S 4

339



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 54.1 LIGHT AND SIGNAL (TILT CAB) GROUP 54

N || 8 5 &, @;
% o

340



W

TATA
TABLE 54.1 LIGHT AND SIGNAL (TILT CAB) GROUP 54
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

29 6212052004 6 Lamp 24V,21W D24/1 BA15S 1

30 280954400105 | Assy.Tail Lamp Bracket RH 1

30 280954400106 | Assy.Tail Lamp Bracket LH 1

31 283954440108 | End Outline Marker Lamp 2 Optional
283954440103 | End Outline Marker Lamp 2 Optional
283954440104 | End Outline Marker Lamp 2 Optional

32 264154440113 | Assy.Side Ind.Lamp LH with Bulb 1

-32 | 264154440114 | Assy.Side Ind.Lamp RH with Bulb 1

33 283954400101 | Assy.Engine Lamp 24V 1

36 2651545046 03 | Electronic Flasher Kit 1

37 264154500106 | Ignition Cum Steering Lock 1

— 257454509953 | Mech. Stop Light Switch 1

39 280954600105 | Wiring Harness Main 1 Optional
280954620107 | Wiring Harness Main 1 Optional

40 280954600106 | Wiring Harness Engine 1 Optional
280954620108 | Wiring Harness Engine 1 Optional

41 280954600103 | Wiring Harness Console 1 Optional
280954620106 | Wiring Harness Console 1 Optional

341



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 54.1 LIGHT AND SIGNAL (TILT CAB) GROUP 54

N || 8 5 &, @;
% o

342



W

TATA
TABLE 54.1 LIGHT AND SIGNAL (TILT CAB) GROUP 54
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EXLHD
42 280954620109 | Wiring Harness Tail 1

278054600113
2780546201 15
280954620104

Wiring Harness Roof
Wiring Harness Roof

Wiring Harness Parking Switch And Seat Belt Switch

Optional
Optional

343



TATA MOTORS

INSTRUMENTS (TILT CAB) GROUP 54

TABLE 54.2

344



W

TATA
TABLE 54.2 INSTRUMENTS (TILT CAB) GROUP 54
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
INSTRUMENTS (TILT CAB)
1 283954249904 | Speedometer (1:0.88) Backlit, 24 V 1 Optional
283954249901 | Speedometer (1:0.88) Backlit, 24V 1 Optional
2 2707 54249915 | Fuel Gauge (Backlit), 24V 1 Optional
2707 54249904 | Fuel Gauge (Backlit), 24V 1 Optional
3 2707 542499 14 | Temperature Gauge (Backlit), 24 V 1 Optional
2707 54249905 | Temperature Gauge (Backlit), 24 V 1 Optional
4 283954209901 | Assy.Speedocable (JIS) 4000 mm 1 Optional
283954209902 | Assy.Speedocable (JIS) 4000 mm 1 Optional
5 283954440105 | Assy.Warning Lamp (24V) 1 Optional
283954440102 | Assy.Warning Lamp (24V) 1 Optional
6 2707 54249903 | Air Pressure Gauge (24V) 2 Optional
2707 54249901 | Air Pressure Gauge (24V) 2 Optional
7 257454509957 | Low Pressure Indicator Switch 3
13 2884 54500101 | Assy.Combi Switch 1
14 283954249903 | RPM Meter 24V, Backlit 1
15 257354209960 | Beeper Alarm Unit 1
16 257354408201 | Beeper Mtg. Bracket 1

345



TATA MOTORS

INSTRUMENTS (TILT CAB) GROUP 54

TABLE 54.2

346



W

TATA
TABLE 54.2 INSTRUMENTS (TILT CAB) GROUP 54
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
17 2707 54249916 | Wiper Timer (24V) 1
18 278054209911 | Water in Fuel Indicator Unit 1
19 274768908206 | Instrument Panel 1
- 257454509953 | Stop Light Switch 1
20 277054249901 | High Temp.Buzzer Unit(24V) 1 Optional
277054209905 | High Temp.Buzzer Unit(24V) 1 Optional

2698 545001 11

Head Lamp Levelling Switch

347



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 60.1 NONSLEEPER CAB (TILT CAB) GROUP 60

348



W

TATA
TABLE 60.1 NONSLEEPER CAB (TILT CAB) GROUP 60
FIS- | paRT NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD

2747 600001 33
2747600001 32

NONSLEEPER CAB (TILT CAB)
Assy. Cab Complete
Assy. Body Shell Painted

349



TATA MOTORS

GROUP 60

CAB - SHEEL METAL (TILT CAB)

TABLE 60.2

350



W

TATA
TABLE 60.2 CAB - SHEEL METAL (TILT CAB) GROUP 60
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
CAB - SHEET METAL (TILT CAB)
1 274763708206 | Panel Outer Rear RH 1
1 274763708205 | Panel Outer Rear LH 1
2 274763100132 | Assy.Outer Panel Welded LH 1
2 2747 63100133 | Assy.Outer Panel Welded RH 1
3 274763708216 | Panel Side Outer Extension LH 1
3 2747 63708217 | Panel Side Outer Extension RH 1
4 2747 64700106 | Assy.Rear Wall 1
5 264165700101 | Assy.Roof Panel 1
6 274763100134 | Assy Side Wall Outer LH 1
6 2747 63100135 | Assy.Side Wall Outer RH 1
7 2747 60100149 | Assy.Fire Wall and Inner Panel 1
8 2747631001 28 | Assy.Outer Panel Corner Top LH 1
8 2747 63100129 | Assy.Outer Panel Corner Top RH 1
10 2747 63600107 | Assy.Panel Inner Corner Rear LH 1
10 2747 63600108 | Assy.Panel Inner Corner Rear RH 1
1 274763100150 | Assy.Door Post Front LH 1
1" 274763100151 | Assy.Door Post Front RH 1

351



TATA MOTORS

GROUP 60

CAB - SHEEL METAL (TILT CAB)

TABLE 60.2

352



W

TATA
TABLE 60.2 CAB - SHEEL METAL (TILT CAB) GROUP 60
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
12 274760100105 | Assy.Panel Outer W/S Bottom 1
13 2747 60100120 | Assy.Panel Outer Front Complete LH 1
13 2747 60100121 | Assy.Panel Outer Front Complete RH 1
14 264160108268 | Support Centre End LH 1
14 264160108269 | Support Centre End RH 1
15 274760100103 | Assy.Support Front Grill 1
16 2747631001 26 | Assy. Step Panel Outer LH 1
16 2747 63100127 | Assy.Step Panel Outer RH 1
17 274760100101 | Assy.Panel Corner Bottom LH 1
-17 | 274760100102 | Assy.Panel Corner Bottom RH 1

353



TATA MOTORS

GROUP 60

CENTRE FLAP (TILT CAB)

TABLE 60.3




W

TATA
TABLE 60.3 CENTRE FLAP (TILT CAB) GROUP 60
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
CENTRE FLAP (TILT CAB)
1 267375100101 | Assy.Centre Flap 1
2 264181106323 | Beading (Front - Panel) 1
3 2641752001 16 | Assy.Hinge (Centre Flap) 2
4 264175200107 | Assy.Lock (Centre Flap) 2
5 264175200119 | Assy.Stay Rod 1
6 264175206306 | Bush (Centre Flap Stay Rod) 1
7 2641751067 06 | Pin (Centre Flap Stay Rod) 1
8 265188700113 | Assy.Rubber Buffer 2
9 264175200127 | Assy.Release Cable (Centre Flap) 1
10 264175200122 | Assy.Striker (Centre Flap) 1

355



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 67.1 WINDSHIELD GLASS (LAMINATED) GROUP 67

356



W

TATA
TABLE 67.1 WINDSHIELD GLASS (LAMINATED) GROUP 67
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
WINDSHIELD GLASS (LAMINATED)
2 274767102301 | Windshield Glass (Laminated ‘E’ Certified) 1
3 264167106305 | Rubber Mould (Laminated Windshield Glass) 1
5 264167806301 Rubber Mould (Rear Window for Truck) 1
6 265167802302 | Glass Pane Rear Window

357



TATA MOTORS

DASH BOARD (TILT CAB) GROUP 68

TABLE 68.1

3 16

7,

358



W

TATA
TABLE 68.1 DASH BOARD (TILT CAB) GROUP 68
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
DASHBOARD (TILT CAB)

1 2747 68906309 | Dashboard (Centre) 1
2 264168900128 | Assy.Reinforcement Middle LH 1
-2 264168900129 | Assy.Reinforcement Middle RH 1
4 2747 689063 10 | Dashboard LH 1
5 264168906373 | Dashboard RH 1
6 274768908205 | Reinforcement (Front) 1

264168900131 | Assy.Reinforcement Inside (Glove Box) 1
8 264168900132 | Assy.Reinforcement Outside (Glove Box) 1
12 264168900176 | Assy.Reinforcement Top 1
13 264168900112 | Assy.Bracket (Dashboard Mtg.) 2
16 264168900195 | Assy.Glove Box Complete 1
19 2747 68908206 | Instrument Panel 1
26 264168900113 | Assy.Bracket LH 1
27 2641689001 14 | Assy.Bracket RH 1
21 274768900101 | Set of Nacelle 1
29 264168906367 | Speaker Grill 2

359



TATA MOTORS

DASH BOARD (TILT CAB) GROUP 68

TABLE 68.1

3 16

7,

360



W

TATA
TABLE 68.1 DASH BOARD (TILT CAB) GROUP 68
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
31 264168906357 | Cover Clutch Bottle 1
264168906369 | Garnish (Side Defrost) 6
264168906368 | Garnish(Middle Defrost) 2

361



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 72.1 DOOR (TILT CAB) GROUP 72

362



W

TATA
TABLE 72.1 DOOR (TILT CAB) GROUP 72
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
DOOR (TILT CAB)

1 274772200103 | Assy.Door Shell LH 1

-1 274772200105 | Assy.Door Shell RH 1

2 264172300111 | Assy.Hinge Top LH (Door) 1

-2 264172300112 | Assy.Hinge Top RH (Door) 1

3 264172300118 | Assy.Hinge Bottom LH (Door) 1

-3 264172300119 | Assy.Hinge Bottom RH (Door) 1

4 264172200113 | Assy.Guide Channel LH 1

-4 264172200114 | Assy.Guide Channel RH 1

5 264172300124 | Assy.Dovetail Bottom (Door) 2

6 264172306303 | Dovetail Bottom (Body Side) 2

8 264172502501 | Velvet Channel 2

9 264172700103 | Assy.Padding Door LH 1

-9 264172700104 | Assy.Padding Door RH 1

10 264172500104 | Assy.Weather Strip LH 2
-10 264172500103 | Assy.Weather Strip RH 2

12 264172300122 | Assy.Sealing Mould LH (Outer) 1
-12 | 264172300123 | Assy.Sealing Mould RH (Outer) 1

363



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 72.1 DOOR (TILT CAB) GROUP 72

364



W

TATA
TABLE 72.1 DOOR (TILT CAB) GROUP 72
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
13 264172300137 | Assy.Sealing Inner LH 1
-13 264172300138 | Assy.Sealing Inner RH 1
14 265172506321 | Housing (Ash Tray) 2
15 265468900189 | Assy.Ash Tray 2
16 265472700103 | Assy.Door Pad Clip 32
17 267881106305 | Reflex Reflector Door 2
19 265472706317 | Magazine Pocket LH 1
-19 265472706318 | Magazine Pocket RH

365



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 72.2 DOOR LOCK GROUP 72

366



W

TATA
TABLE 72.2 DOOR LOCK GROUP 72
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
DOOR LOCK
1 265872300107 | Door Lock Front RH 1
-1 265872300108 | Door Lock Front LH 1
— 265472306313 | Snap Connector RH 3
2 265472300130 | Assy.Inner Handle 2 Optional
265472300201 | Assy.Inner Handle 2 Optional
5 265472300125 | Assy.Outer Handle RH 1
-5 265472300124 | Assy.Outer Handle LH 1
6 264172306004 | Link RH (Inner Handle) 1
264172306005 | Link LH (Inner Handle) 1
7 264172306007 | Link RH (Pop Up Knob) 1
264172306006 | Link LH (Pop Up Knob) 1
15 265472300190 | Assy.Striker (Door Lock) 2 Optional
15 265872300182 | Assy.Striker (Door Lock) 2 Optional
8 264172306302 | Knob (Inner Lock) 2

2641723001 32

LOCK KITS
Kit for Locks Consisting of :

Assy. Outer Door Handle LH

367



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 72.2 DOOR LOCK GROUP 72

368



W

TATA
TABLE 72.2 DOOR LOCK GROUP 72
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
Assy. Outer Door Handle RH 1
Assy. Key 3
Assy. Glove Box Lock 1

Steering Lock Cum Ignition Switch

369



TATA MOTORS

TABLE72.3 WINDING REGULATOR AND GLASS (TILT CAB) GROUP 72

370



W

TATA
TABLE 72.3 WINDING REGULATOR AND GLASS (TILT CAB) GROUP 72
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
WINDING REGULATOR AND GLASS (TILT CAB)
1 264172500101 | Assy.Winding Regulator LH 1
-1 264172500102 | Assy.Winding Regulator RH 1
4 265472300127 | Assy.Handle (Winding Regulator) 2
6 274772502301 | Regulator Glass LH ("E" Certified) 1
-6 274772502302 | Regulator Glass RH ("E" Certified)

371



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 81.1 INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL FITMENTS (TILT CAB) GROUP 81

372



W

TATA
TABLE 81.1 INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL FITMENTS (TILT CAB) GROUP 81
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL FITMENTS (TILT CAB)

21 274781906305 | Centre Grill (Front) 1

22 268075200105 | ‘T"Emblem Oval Stylised 1

23 264181900102 | Assy.Bazzle LH 1

-23 | 264181900101 | Assy.Bazzle RH 1

26 264181900111 | Assy.Cover Side LH 1

27 264181900112 | Assy.Cover Side RH 1

28 2641819001 13 | Assy.Cover Centre 1

29 264181906306 | Grill LH 1

30 264181906308 | Grill RH 1

31 264181906309 | Grill Middle 1

32 274781100107 | Assy.Grab Handle 2

33 264181100144 | Assy.Cover LH (Centre Flap Hinge) 1

34 264181100145 | Assy.Cover RH (Centre Flap Hinge) 1

35 2641811001 11 | Assy.Sunvisor RH 1

-35 264181100112 | Assy.Sunvisor LH 1

37 257681100153 | Rear View Mirror Outside LH 1

-37 257681100152 | Rear View Mirror Outside RH 1

373



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 81.1 INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL FITMENTS (TILT CAB) GROUP 81

374



W

TATA
TABLE 81.1 INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL FITMENTS (TILT CAB) GROUP 81
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
38 2747 81506901 | Grab Handle (On Front Post) 4
45 267981800104 | Assy.TATA 1618C Mascot 1
— 264181106322 | Inner Beading 2

46
46

47
48

264188806301
2747689001 11
2747689001 12
265881100119
2575868001 01
264181900109
2641819001 26

Beading (Front Panel)

Assy. Bazel Indicator Bank

Assy.Bazel Indicator Bank

Assy. Inner Handle

Assy.Fire Extingusher Coml. W/T Mtg. Brkt.
Assy.Rear view Inside Mirror (Anti Glare)

Assy. Rear view Inside Mirror (Anti Glare)

Optional
Optional

Optional
Optional

375



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 82.1

WIPER MOTOR AND LINKAGES (TILT CAB)

GROUP 82

=

T

s 23
-
-+

376



W

TATA
TABLE 82.1 WIPER MOTOR AND LINKAGES (TILT CAB) GROUP 82
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
WIPER MOTOR AND LINKAGES (TILT CAB)

1 264182409950 | 17W - Hi - Power Wiper Motor(24V-2SPEED) 1

2 2641824001 10 | Assy.Wiper Arm 2 Optional
264182400116 | Assy.Wiper Arm 2 Optional

3 264182400163 | Assy.Wiper Blade 2 Optional
278082400101 | Assy.Wiper Blade 2 Optional

-5 264182408201 | Assy.Bracket (Wiper Motor Mtg.) 1

— 264182407501 | Gasket (Bracket to Fire Wall) 1
264182400154 | Kit for Wiper Motor 1 Optional

— 264182400156 | Kit for Wiper Motor 1 Optional
264182400155 | Kit for Wiper Motor Consisting of : 1 Optional

13 Assy.Wheel Box (Co-Driver) 1

14 Assy. Wheel Box (Driver) 1

1 Assy.Link (792 mm Long) 1

12 Assy.Link (183 mm Long) 1

— 264182400143 | Kit for Elec. Wind Screen Washer Unit : 1 Optional
264182400145 | Kit for Elec. Wind Screen Washer Unit Const. of : 1 Optional

Assy.Twin Jet Nozzle

377



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 82.1

WIPER MOTOR AND LINKAGES (TILT CAB)

GROUP 82

=

T

s 23
-
-+

378



W

TATA
TABLE 82.1 WIPER MOTOR AND LINKAGES (TILT CAB) GROUP 82
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
21 Twin Jet Nozzle 1
22 Nozzle Adaptor 1
— Clip 1
— Tube (1750 mm Long) 1
25 Tank 1

Omega Clip

Housing (Terminals)

379



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 83.1 AC & HEATING SYSTEM GROUP 83

380



W

TATA
TABLE 83.1 AC & HEATING SYSTEM GROUP 83
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
AC & HEATING SYSTEM
6 264183500115 | Assy.H.V.A.C. Unit Complete 1
7 2698 834063 13 Housing H.V.A.C. Unit 1
2747 834001 14 | Assy.Fresh Air Valve (With Damper) 1
Assy.Vaccum Actuator
8 269883400181 | Assy.Blower with RIS 1
9 2698 83400182 | Assy.Blower Motor 1
10 2698 83410190 | Assy.Evaporator Coil 1
269883410186 | Assy Block Valve Complete 1
2698 83410187 | Assy.Thermostat 1
269883406312 | Hose Drain HVAC Unit 1
1 269883500107 | Assy Heater Coil 1
2698 83400180 | Assy.Air Distribution Box 1
269883500104 | Assy Heater Damper 1
Assy.VAC Actuator 2
2747 83400115 | Assy Bracket HVAC Mtg.On CR Member 1
2747 83400116 | Assy Bracket HVAC Mtg.On Tunnel 1
2747 83400117 | Assy Bracket HVAC Mtg. On Fire Wall 2

381



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 83.1 AC & HEATING SYSTEM GROUP 83

382



W

TATA
TABLE 83.1 AC & HEATING SYSTEM GROUP 83
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
Assy.Vaccum Harness 1
Hose Vaccume- mm 1
Hose Vaccume- mm 1
267883400117 | Assy Water Valve 1
Hose (Pump To Water Valve) 1
2698 83406307 | Groomet For Heater Pipes On Fire Wall 1
269883406308 | Groomet For Drain Hose 1
12 264183500116 | Assy.Condenser Compl. 1
13 2747 83400108 | Assy.Condenser Shroud With Fan 1
274783108201 | Bracket Condenser Mtg.(CR Member) 2
2747 83108202 | Bracket Condenser Mtg.(Foot Step) 1
274783108203 | Bracket Condenser Mtg.(Foot Step Vertical) 1
14 2698 83410118 | Assy.Tank Receiver Drier 1
15 2747 83400109 | Assy.Receiver Drier Mtg.Bracket 1

2698 547099 02
2747 835001 27

Dual Pressure Switch

Assy HVAC Control Compl.
Assy.Switch For A/C On/Off
Assy.Switch

383



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 83.1 AC & HEATING SYSTEM GROUP 83

384



W

TATA
TABLE 83.1 AC & HEATING SYSTEM GROUP 83
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
20 2641831063 31 Elbow Duct LH 1
-20 | 264183106332 | Elbow Duct RH 1
264183100134 | Assy Duct 1
21 264168900151 | Assy Ventilation Nozzle 4
21 265168900152 | Assy Ventilation Nozzle 4
265183100166 | Assy Defrost Duct 1
2696 68900108 | Assy Vent Hose 2
16 274783500105 | Assy Hose Suction 1
17 264183500113 | Assy Hose Discharge 1
18 2747 83400112 | Assy Tube Liquid RD Inlet 1
19 2641835001 14 | Assy Tube Liquid RD Outlet 1
2747 835001 01 Heater Hose 1
2747 83500107 | Hose Heater Inlet 1
274783500108 | Hose (Thermostat To Water Valve) 1
274783500109 | Hose Heater Outlet 1
1 Assy FICD Complete 1
2 Assy.Vaccume Actuator Valve 1

385



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 83.1 AC & HEATING SYSTEM GROUP 83

386



W

TATA
TABLE 83.1 AC & HEATING SYSTEM GROUP 83
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
3 Assy Bracket FICD Mtg. 1
4 Vaccume Hose 1

Assy.Vaccume Solenoid Valve

387



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 88.1

BUMPER, FENDER (TILT CAB)

GROUP 88

388



W

TATA
TABLE 88.1 BUMPER, FENDER (TILT CAB) GROUP 88
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
BUMPER, FENDER (TILT CAB)
1 2747 88500104 | Assy.Bumper Complete 1
2747 66610108 | Assy.Step Complete(BUMPER) 1
2 274788500106 | Assy.Support LH (Bumper Mtg.) 1
-2 274788500107 | Assy.Support RH (Bumper Mtg.) 1
2747 885001 11 | Assy.Bracket Centre Bumper Mtg. 2 Optional
274788500115 | Assy.Bracket Centre Bumper Mtg. 2 Optional
5 2747 88506302 | End Cover LH 1
-5 2747 88506303 | End Cover RH 1
6 257354400137 | Assy.Reflex Reflector 2
— 2747 88503305 | Bracket Side Bumper Mtg. 2
8 2747 88200101 | Assy.Fender LH 1
-8 274788200102 | Assy.Fender RH 1
9 2747 66600101 | Assy.Stepwell LH 1
9 2747 66600102 | Assy.Stepwell RH 1

389



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 89.1 CAB MOUNTING (FRONT) (TILT CAB) GROUP 89

390



W

TATA
TABLE 89.1 CAB MOUNTING (FRONT) (TILT CAB) GROUP 89
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
CAB MOUNTING (FRONT) (TILT CAB)
3 2747 89100105 | Assy.Cross Tube (Front Mounting) 1
4 264189103404 | Spacer Bush 2
5 264189103703 | Adjuster RH (Torsion Bar) 1
8 264189100154 | Assy.Rubber Bush (Front Mtg.) 2
9 2747 89100134 | Assy.Cab Mtg.Front LH 1
10 274789103702 | Mounting Bracket Bottom RH 1
1 264189107903 | Torsion Bar 1
— 264189108004 | Special Bolt (For Adjuster) 1
15 274789100161 | Assy.Stay Complete 1
17 2747 89100191 | Assy.Cab Mtg.Front RH 1
- 274789108242 | Shim AR

391



TATA MOTORS

CAB MOUNTING - REAR (COIL & DAMPER) GROUP 89

TABLE 89.2

-.

392



W

TATA
TABLE 89.2 CAB MOUNTING - REAR (COIL & DAMPER) GROUP 89
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
CAB MOUNTING - REAR (COIL & DAMPER)

1 274789110112 | Assy.Cab Mtg.Bracket Rear Compl.LH(Ch.Side) 1
2 274789110113 | Assy.Cab Mtg.Bracket Rear Compl.RH(Ch.Side) 1

274789100191 | Assy.Cab Mtg.Front RH 1
3 2747 89110173 | Assy.Shock Absorber Cab Mtg.(Non Sleeper) 2
4 2747 89110145 | Assy.Lever Damper Guide Complete 2
6 274789110175 | Assy.Latch With Latch Cyl.RH. 1 Optional
6 2747 89110177 | Assy.Latch With Latch Cyl.RH. 1 Optional
7 265432110128 | Assy.Rubber Stopper(Bump) 2

2747891063 12 | Balata Packing 2
8 2747 89110141 | Assy.Sleeve & Bush(Cab Latch Mtg.) 4
9 2747 89110142 | Assy.Side Bracket Latch Mounting 2
10 264189100134 | Assy.Link Compl.Shock Absorber 2
1 2747 89110101 | Assy.Secondary Lock (Lock Mech.) 1
13 274789103202 | Step Pin (Striker Mounting) 2
14 274789103407 | Sleeve (Lock Seating) 2
16 2747 89110146 | Assy.Bracket Cyl.Mtg.Bottom(on Frame) 1

2747 89106709 | Pin (Cyl.Mtg.on Cab) 1

393



TATA MOTORS

CAB MOUNTING - REAR (COIL & DAMPER) GROUP 89

TABLE 89.2

-.

394



W

TATA
TABLE 89.2 CAB MOUNTING - REAR (COIL & DAMPER) GROUP 89
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
274789108601 | Spacer 2
274789109201 | Step Washer 1
2747 89106706 | Pin (Damper & Shock Absorber ) 4
2747 89106707 | Clevis Pin (Link Mounting) 4
274789106708 | Pin (Damper & Shock Absorber Mtg.) 4
274789110118 | Assy.Pin Support Compl.LH 2
278232300102 | Assy.Shock Absorber Front 2

395



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 89.3

CAB MOUNTING - REAR (HYDRAULIC CYL. & PIPES)

GROUP 89

HYD.PUMP

b

 —

12
HYD. C:!’LINUEHI

14

LATCH ASSY
WITH
LATCH
CYLINDER

14

10

396



W

TATA
TABLE 89.3 CAB MOUNTING - REAR (HYDRAULIC CYL. & PIPES) GROUP 89
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
CAB MOUNTING - REAR (HYDRAULIC CYL. & PIPES)
1 2747 89900107 | Assy.Tube (Pump to 3 Way Union) 1
2 274789900101 | Assy.Tube (3 Way Union to Hose) 1
3 274789900105 | Assy.Tube (Pump to Hose) 1
4 2747 89900106 | Assy.Tube (3 Way Union to Hose) 1
5 274789900102 | Assy.Tube (Hose to 3 Way Union) 1
6 274789900103 | Assy.Tube (3 Way Union to Hose) 1
7 2747 89900104 | Assy.Tube (3 Way Union to Hose) 1
8 265142806803 | Three Way Union 2
9 274789900109 | Assy.Hose (Cylinder to 3 Way Union)Tube to Cyl. 2
10 2747899001 10 | Assy.Hose (Between 3 Way Unions) 1
1 274789900108 | Assy.Hose (Latch to 3 Way Union)Latch to Tube LH/RH 2
12 274789110151 | Hyd.Cylinder Cab Tilting) 1
13 2747 89110155 | Assy.Hydraulic Pump 1
14 274789110109 | Assy.Latch With Latch Cyl.LH 1 Optional
14 274789110126 | Assy.Latch With Latch Cyl.LH 1 Optional

397



TATA MOTORS

TABLE 89.4 MUDGUARD AND MUDGLAP (TILT CAB) GROUP 89

398



W

TATA
TABLE 89.4 MUDGUARD AND MUDGLAP (TILT CAB) GROUP 89
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
MUDGUARD AND MUDFLAP (TILT CAB)

1 274789106338 | Mudguard LH 1
1 2747 89106339 | Mudguard RH 1
- 274789110189 | Assy.Mudguard Mounting Bracket LH 1
- 274789110190 | Assy.Mudguard Mounting Bracket RH 1
2 274789110178 | Assy.Support Front (Mudguard Mtg.) 2
3 264189106312 | Mudflap Middle Inner LH 1
-3 2641891063 13 | Mudflap Middle Inner RH 1
4 264189116331 | Sealing Mudflap LH 1
-4 264189116332 | Sealing Mudflap RH 1
5 274789100169 | Assy.Mudflap Front Inner LH 1
5 274789100170 | Assy.Mudflap Front Inner RH 1
7 264189106307 | Sealing (Rear Mudguard) 2

274789100171 | Assy.Mudflap Front Outer LH 1

274789100172 | Assy.Mudflap Front Outer RH 1
9 274789100193 | Assy.Arrestor (Spray Suppresion) 2

399



TATA MOTORS

SEATS AND SEAT BELTS (TILT CAB) GROUP 91

TABLE 91.1




W

TATA
TABLE 91.1 SEATS AND SEAT BELTS (TILT CAB) GROUP 91
FIG. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION LPT 1618 C/52 REMARKS
NO. EX LHD
SEATS AND SEAT BELTS (TILT CAB)
1 264191000122 | Assy. Seat W/T Headrest RH 1
2 274791100109 | Assy.Seat Box Complete (RH Seat) 1
4 264191000123 | Assy.Driver’s Seat LH 1
274791100110 | Assy.Seat Box Complete (Driver Seat) 1
7 264191500112 | Assy.Seat Belt Kit Driver Side 2
8 Assy. Seat Belt with Tongue RH 2
9 Assy. Seat Belt with Buckle 2

401



